






CONS'DERATION OF DRAFT MINUTES
OF OCTOBER 6, 2015 STATE WATER
COMMISSION MEETING - APPROVED

The draft final minutes of the October 6,
2015 State Water Commission meeting
were approved by the following motion:

It was moved by Commrssioner Foley, seconded by Commissioner
Thompson, and unanimously carried, that the draft final minutes of
the October 6, 2015 Sfaúe Water Commission meeting be approved
as prepared.

STATE WATER COMMISSION - ln the 2015-2017 biennium, the State
PROGRAM BUDGET EXPENDITURES Water Commission has two line items -
AND CONTRACT FUND ALLOCATIONS, administrative and support services, and
2015-2017 BIENNIUM water and atmospheric resources ex-

penditures. The allocated program ex-
penditures for the period ending October 31, 2015 were presented and discussed by
David Laschkewitsch, State Water Commission's Director of Administrative Services.
The expenditures, in total, are within the authorized budget amounts. SEE APPENDIX
NA'

The Contract Fund for the 2015-2017
biennium, APPENDIX oB', provides information on the committed and uncommitted
funds from the Resources Trust Fund and the Water Development Trust Fund. The
current Contract Fund total allocation for projects is $555,903,819 with expenditures of
$63,799,348. A balance of $469,104,307 remains available to commit to projects in the
2015-2017 biennium.

STATE WATER COMMISSION - Oil extraction tax deposits into the Re-
RESOURCES fRUSf FUND sources Trust Fund total $52,1 43,547,
AND WATER DEVELOPMENT through November, 2015, and are cur-
fRUSf FUND REVENUES, rently $42,047,115 above budgeted rev-
2015-2017 BIENNIUM enues. lt was explained that the budget-

ed revenues were based on a legislative
revenue forecast that assumed the tax reduction trigger would have been in effect for
the first six months of the biennium and that normal distributions would be received for
the remainder of the biennium. However, the trigger did not go into effect, which
resulted in the legislature eliminating the trigger and reducing the extraction rate,
effective January 1, 2016. Consequently, the revenues will be above the budgeted
figures for the first six months, but will then likely fall short of projections for the
remainder of the biennium.

No deposits have been received for the
Water Development Trust Fund (tobacco settlement) in the 2015-2017 biennium. ine
first planned deposit is for $8,900,000 in April, 2016.

December11,2015-2



2015 SEVAIE BILL 2020 - The 2015 North Dakota Legislature
LEGISLATIVE INTENT ($60,000,000) included legislative intent in Senate Bill
TO CITY OF FARGO TO SUPPORT 2020, Section I of the State Water
FARGO INTERIOR FLOOD CONTROL Commission's appropriation bill for the
PROJECT 2015-2017 biennium states "... that the
(SWC Project No. 1928) state provide one-half of the local share

of Fargo flood control projects, including
constructing a federally authorized Fargo flood control project, and that the total Fargo
flood control project funding to be provided by the state not exceed $570,000,000. lt is
the intent of the sixth-fourth legislative assembly that $120,000,000 of the $570,000,000
be used for Fargo interior flood control projects and that any funds spent for Fargo
interior flood control projects after July 1, 2017 require 50 percent matching funds from
the Fargo flood authority. lt is the intent of the sixth-fourth legislative assembly that the
$266,000,000 yet to be designated by the state for the Fargo flood control project be
made available in equal installments over the next four bienniums beginning July 1,

2017. lt is the intent of the sixty-fourth legislative assembly that funding for the Fargo
flood control project will end June 30, 2021, if a federal appropriation for project
construction has not been provided by June 30,2021."

Section 11 of 2015 Senate Bill 2020
states, "There is appropriated out of any moneys in the state disaster relief fund in the
state treasury, the sum of $30,000,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary,
for the purpose of providing funding for flood protection projects within the city limits of
Fargo, for the period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30,
2017. The city of Fargo shall apply for flood protection funding, but the state water
commission may not deny an application unless the funds are not intended to be used
in accordance with provisions of this section. The city of Fargo may use the funds for
costs directly associated with completion of interior flood protection projects within its
city limits, including engineering and legal fees, right-of-way acquisition costs, land
purchases, home buyouts, and construction costs. No more than ten percent of these
funds may be used for engineering and legal fees. Funds may not be used for general
operations or administrative costs. Any funds designated by the sixty-fourth legislative
assembly for Fargo interior flood control projects may be expended only for Fargo
interior flood control projects, including levees and dikes until a federal appropriation is
provided for project construction for the Fargo flood control project at which time it may
be used for a federally authorized Fargo flood control project."

Section 12 of 2ü5 Senate Bill 2020
states, "Of the funds appropriated in the water and atmospheric resources line item in
Section 1 of this Act, $30,000,000 is for Fargo interior flood control projects, for the
period beginning with the effective date of this Act, and ending June 30, 2017. Any
funds not spent by June 30, 2017 are not subject to section 54-44.1-11 and must be
continued into the next or subsequent bienniums and may be expended only for Fargo
interior flood control projects. The city of Fargo shall apply for flood protection funding,

December 11,2015 - 3



but the state water commission may not deny an application unless the funds are not
intended to be used in accordance with provisions of this section. The city of Fargo may
use the funds for costs directly associated with completion of interior flood protection
projects within its city limits, including engineering and legal fees, right-of-way
acquisition costs, land purchases, home buyouts, and construction costs. No more than
ten percent of these funds may be used for engineering and legal fees. Funds may not
be used for general operations or administrative costs. Any funds designated by the
sixty-fourth legislative assembly for Fargo interior flood control projects may be
expended only for Fargo interior flood control projects, including levees and dikes, until
a federal appropriation is provided for project construction for the Fargo flood control
project at which time it may be used for a federally authorized Fargo flood control
project."

The Commission members were
informed of the process for compliance with the legislative obligation to the city of
Fargo.

2015SENAIEB|LL2020- Section 15 of 2015 Senate Bill 2020
LEGISLATIVE EARMARK ($2,800,000) states, "There is appropriated out of any
TO BURLEIGH COUNTY WATER moneys in the state disaster relief fund
RESOURCE DtSfRrcT TO SUPPORT FOX in the state treasury the sum of
,SLAND FLOOD CONTROL PROJECT $4,000,000 or so much of the sum as
(SWC Project No. 1992-03) may be necessary, to the state water

commission, for the purpose of
providing funding for levee projects for the biennium, beginning July 1 , 2015, and
ending June 30, 2017. Of the funds, the state water commission shall make available
$1,200,000 for a levee for the Missouri River correctional center, and $2,800,000 for a
levee for Lincoln township's Fox lsland area."

A request from the Burleigh County
Water Resource District was received on September 25, 2015 that the allocation of
$1,200,000 authorized in the 2015 Senate 3il2020 be made available forthe Missouri
River correctional center project. At the October 6, 2015 meeting, the State Water
Commission members were informed of the process for compliance with the legislative
obligation to the Burleigh County Water Resource District, and noted the funds had
been transferred to the District.

A request from the Burleigh County
Water Resource District was received on November 23, 2015 that the allocation of
$2,800,000 authorized in 2015 Senate Bil 2020 be made available for the Fox lsland
flood control project. The State Water Commission members were informed of the
process for compliance with the legislative obligation to the Burleigh County Water
Resource District.

December 11, 2015 - 4



NORTH DAKOTA STATE WATER The Commission staff discussed poten-
COMMISSTON COST SHARE tial options to the agency's cost share
POLICY, PROCEDURE, AND policy in consideration of statutory re-
GENERAL REQUIREMENIS quirements in 2015 Senate Bill 2020,
(Effective October 1,2014; and the State Water Commission's lnfra-
Amended October 6, 2015) structure Revolving Loan fund. Potential
(SWC Project No. 1753) policy options focused on the capital im-

provement fund and sustainable infra-
structure, rural water improvements versus expansions, and permits. These options and
other potential changes to the policy will be addressed during the Commission's policy
meeting scheduled for February 9, 2016. Policy decisions are necessary to develop
recommendations for cost share requests primarily related to water supply improvement
projects. The staff memorandum summarizing the potential policy options dated
November 24,2015 is included as APPENDIX "C".

CIW OF DICKINSON, STATE A request from the city of Dickinson was
AVENUE SOUTH WATER MAIN - presented for the State Water
APPROVAL OF STATE COSI Commission's consideration for a state

- PARTICIPATION GRANT ($965,000) cost participation grant for the design
(SWC Project No. 2050-DlK) and construction of the State Avenue

south water main to address growth in
the southern pressure zone 1. The total project eligible costs are estimated at
$1,650,000, with pre-construction engineering eligible costs of $100,000, and
construction engineering and construction eligible costs of $1,550,000.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve a state cost participation grant not to
exceed a total allocation of $965,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water
Commission in the 2015-2017 biennium (S.8. 2020), with pre-construction engineering
eligible costs funded at 35 percent, and construction engineering and construction
eligible costs funded at 60 percent, to the city of Dickinson to support the design and
construction of the State Avenue south water main project.

It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded hy
Commissioner Foley that the Súaúe Water Commission approve a
súaúe cost participation grant not to exceed a total allocation of
$965,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission
in the 2015-2017 biennium lS.B. 2020), with pre-construction
engineering eligible cosfs funded at 35 percent, and construction
engineering and construction eligible costs funded at 60 percent, to
the city of Dickinson úo supporf the design and construction of the
Súaúe Avenue south water main project. This approval is contingent
upon the availability of funds.

December 11, 2015 - 5



Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

DAKOTA RURAL WATER DISTRICT, A request from the Dakota Rural Water
RESERVOIR C EXPANSTON - District was presented for the State
APPROVAL OF STATE COSI Water Commission's consideration for a
PARTICIPATION GRANT ($901,500) state cost participation grant towards the
(SWC Project No. 2050-DAK) design and construction for the addition

of 200,000 gallons of storage at
Reservoir C and to upsize the transmission pipelines near the city of Finley. The
proposed project is to address adequate pressure and water supply to current and new
users. The total project eligible costs are estimated at $1,266,000, with pre-construction
engineering eligible costs of $120,000, and construction engineering and construction
eligible costs of $1,146,000.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve a state cost participation grant not to
exceed a total allocation of $901,500 from the funds appropriated to the State Water
Commission in the 2015-2017 biennium (S.8. 2020), with pre-construction engineering
eligible costs funded at 35 percent, and construction engineering and construction
eligible costs funded at 75 percent, to the Dakota Rural Water District to support the
design and construction of the Reservoir C expansion project.

It was moved by Commissioner Thompson and seconded by
Commissioner Berg that the Sfafe Water Commission approve a
súaúe cost participation grant not to exceed a total allocation of
$901,500 from the funds appropriated to fhe Súaúe Water Commission
in the 2015-2017 biennium 1S.8, 2020), with pre-construction
engineering eligible cosús funded at 35 percent, and construction
engineering and construction eligible cosús funded at 75 percent, to
the Dakota Rural Water District to support the design and
construction of the Reservoir C expansion project, This approval is
contingent upon the availability of funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
vofes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

December11,2015-6



MISSOURI WEST WATER SySfEM, A request from the Missouri West Water
CROWN BUTTE SERVICE AREA System was presented for the State
EXPANSION PROJECT, PHASE ll - Water Commission's consideration for a
APPROVAL OF STATE COSI state cost participation grant towards the
PARTICIPATION GRANT ($308,000) design and construction of the Crown
(SWC Project No. 2050-MlS) Butte Service Area Expansion project,

Phase ll. This proposed project will
continue the water supply project built in 2014 to provide additional flows along the
lnterstate 94 business loop corridor to address current and future water demands. The
total project eligible costs are estimated at $416,000, with pre-construction engineering
costs of $10,000, and construction engineering and construction eligible costs of
$406,000.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve a state cost participation grant not to
exceed a total allocation of $308,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water
Commission in the 2015-2017 biennium (S.8. 2020), with pre-construction engineering
eligible costs funded at 35 percent, and construction engineering and construction
eligible costs funded at 75 percent, to the Missouri West Water System to support the
design and construction of the Crown Butte Service Area Expansion project, Phase ll.

It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Hanson that the Súaúe Water Commission approve a
súaúe cost participation grant not to exceed a total allocation of
$308,000 from the funds appropriated to úhe Sfafe Water Commission
in the 2015-2017 biennium lS.B. 2020), with pre-construction
engineering eligible costs funded at 35 percent, and construction
engineering and construction eligible cosús funded at 75 percent, to
the Missouri West Water Sysfem to support the design and
construction of the Crown Butte Service Area Expansion project,
Phase ll. This approval is contingent upon the availability of funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
voúes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

NORTH PRAIRIE RURAL WATER On October 6, 2015, the State Water
DISTRICT, SIORAGE AND WATER Commission adopted a motion to ap-
MAINS PROJECT - APPROVAL OF prove a state cost participation grant not
5 PERCENT LOAN (ç239,475) to exceed an allocation of $3,459,837,
(SWC Project No. 2050-NOR) with pre-construction engineering eli-

gible costs funded at 35 percent, and
construction engineering and construction eligible costs funded al 75 percent, to the
North Prairie Rural Water District to support their storage and water mains project.

December 11, 2015 - 7



The current State Water Commission's
cost share policy provides funding for the construction engineering and construction
through a combination grant and loan not to exceed 80 percent of the eligible costs. A
request from the North Prairie Rural Water District was presented for the State Water
Commission's consideration for a 5 percent loan from the State Water Commission's
Infrastructure Revolving Loan Fund towards the design and construction of a 10-inch
water main between two pump stations, elevated water storage south of the city of
Minot, and above-ground storage near the radar base. These proposed projects
address current and future water demands resulting from the increasing population.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve a 5 percent loan for the pre-
construction engineering eligible costs and the construction engineering and
construction eligible costs not to exceed $239,475 from the State Water Commission's
lnfrastructure Revolving Loan Fund, with an interest rate of 1.5 percent and a 2Û-year
term, to the North Prairie Rural Water District to support their storage and water mains
project.

It was moved by Commissioner Foley and seconded by
Commissioner Thompson that fhe Sfafe Water Commission approve
a 5 percent loan not to exceed $239,475 from the Sfafe Water
Commrssion's lnfrastructure Revolving Loan Fund, with an interest
rate of 1.5 percent and a 20-year term, to the North Prairie Rural
Water District to support their storage and water mains project. This
approval is contingent upon the availability of funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
yoúes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

NORTHEASI RURA L WATER A request from the Northeast Regional
DISTRICT, CIW OF DEVILS LAKE Water District was presented for the
WATER SUPPLY PROJECT - State Water Commission's consideration
APPROVAL OF STATE COSI for a state cost participation grant
PARTICIPATION GRANT ($533,750) towards the feasibility study and pre-
(SWC Project No. 2050-NOE) construction engineering on their project

to address a water supply for the
Langdon rural water branch of the Northeast Rural Water District and the city of
Langdon. The proposed project provides system capacity for an additional project to
add 150 new rural users in the Langdon rural water branch, The project involves a
pipeline to bring treated water from the city of Devils Lake's water treatment plant. The
estimated project cost is $24,000,000, with pre-construction engineering eligible costs of
$1,525,000, and potential construction engineering and construction eligible costs of
$22,475,000.

December11,2015-B



It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve a state cost participation grant not to
exceed a total allocation of $533,750 from the funds appropriated to the State Water
Commission in the 2015-2017 biennium (S.8. 2020), towards the feasibility study, with
pre-construction engineering eligible costs funded at 35 percent, to the Northeast Rural
Water District to support the city of Devils Lake water supply project. Pending
completion of the feasibility study, funding for the construction engineering and
construction eligible costs may be considered.

It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Thompson that fhe Sfaúe Water Commission approve
a state cost participation grant not to exceed a total allocation of
ç533,750 from the funds appropriated to fhe Súaúe Water Commission
in the 2015-2017 biennium lS.B. 2020), towards the feasibility study,
with pre-construction engineering eligible cosús funded at 35
percent, to the Northeast Rural Water District to support the city of
Devils Lake water supply project. This approval is contingent upon
the availability of funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
voúes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

WALSH RURAL WATER DISTRICT, A request from the Walsh Rural Water
SySfEM EXPANSION, PHASES I & ll - District was presented for the State
APPROVAL OF STATE COST Water Commission's consideration for a

PARTICIPATION GRANT ($2,093,350) state cost participation grant toward the
(SWC Project No. 2050-WAL) design and construction of their system

expansion, Phases I and ll. The object-
ive of the proposed project will include the addition of 15 new rural users and upsizing
approximately 30 miles of undersized pipeline. The pipeline expansion is required due
to system expansion and increased demand overthe past 10-15 years. The additional
piping will ensure adequate pressure and water supply service to all current and new
users. The project engineer's cost estimate is $2,929,800, with pre-construction
engineering eligible costs of $260,000, and construction engineering and construction
eligible costs of $2,669,800.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve a state cost participation grant not to
exceed $2,093,350 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the
2015-2017 biennium (S.8. 2020), with pre-construction engineering eligible costs
funded at 35 percent, and construction engineering and construction eligible costs
funded at 75 percent, to the Walsh Rural Water District to support their system
expansion, Phases land ll project.

December 11, 2015 - I



ln discussion, it was noted that the
estimated project costs submitted by the project sponsor inadvertently included
"engineering bidding" costs ($42,590,80) within the construction estimates, The State
Water Commission's cost share policy criteria provides for the "engineering bidding"
costs to be considered as pre-construction engineering eligible costs and, therefore,
those costs are funded at 35 percent.

It was moved by Commissioner Thompson and seconded by
Commissioner Foley that the Sfaúe Water Commission approve a
sfafe cost participation grant not to exceed $2,093,350 from the
funds appropriated to úhe Stafe Water Commission in the 2015-2017
biennium lS.B. 2020), with pre-construction engineering eligible
cosús funded at 35 percent, and construction engineering and
construction eligible cosús funded at 75 percent, to the Walsh Rural
Water District to support their system expansion, Phases I and ll
project. This approval is contingent upon the availability of funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
yoúes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

ALL SEASONS WATER USERS A request from the All Seasons Water
DISTRICT, SySIEM 4 CONNECTION TO Users District was presented for the
SySfEM I - APPROVAL OF STATE COSI State Water Commission's consideration
PARTICIPATION GRANT ($4,900,000) for a state cost participation grant for the
(SWC Project No. 2050-ALL) design and construction of a System 4

to System I connection southeast of the
city of Bottineau. The project includes construction of a 200,000-gallon storage tank, the
installation of 27.7 miles of pipeline, and modifications to the System 4 water treatment
plant. The proposed project will address water supply shortages in System I by
connecting to System 4 and expanding the System 4 well field. The project engineer's
estimated cost is $6,633,000, with pre-construction engineering eligible costs of
$186,875, and construction engineering and construction eligible costs of $6,446,125.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve a state cost participation grant not to
exceed a total allocation of $4,900,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water
Commission in the 2015-2017 biennium (S.8. 2050), with pre-construction engineering
eligible costs funded at 35 percent, and construction engineering and construction
eligible costs funded at 75 percent, to the All Seasons Water Users District to support
their System 4 connection to System I project.

December 1 1, 2015 - 10



It was moved by Commissioner Foley and seconded hy
Commissioner Hanson that the Sfafe Water Commission approve a
súafe cost participation grant not to exceed a total allocation of
$4,900,000 from the funds appropriated to the Sfafe Water
Commission in the 2015-2017 biennium lS.B. 2050), with pre-
construction engineering eligible cosfs funded at 35 percent, and
construction engineering and construction eligible cosús funded at
75 percent, to the A/l Seasons Water Users District to support their
Sysúem 4 connection to Sysúem I project. This approval is contingent
upon the availability of funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
voúes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

2015/2016 SHEYENwERIVER SNAG A request from the Southeast Cass
AND CLEAR REACHES l, ll, AND ltl - Water Resource District was presented
APPROVAL OF STATE COSI for the State Water Commission's
PARTICIPATION GRANT (5294,000) consideration for a state cost partici-
(SWC Project No. 568) pation grant for their project to snag and

clear three reaches of the Sheyenne
River. Reach I consists of snagging and clearing the Sheyenne River from State
Highway 46 along the Cass County-Richland County line, proceeding downstream to
the Horace diversion inlet structure in Section 19 of Stanley Township. Reach lis
estimated to cost $198,000. Reach ll consists of snagging and clearing the Sheyenne
River from the Horace diversion inlet structure in Section 19 of Stanley Township
proceeding downstream to the Sheyenne River closure structure located north of
County Road 10. Reach ll is estimated to cost $210,000. Reach lll consists of snagging
and clearing the Sheyenne River beginning at the Sheyenne River closure structure
located north of County Road 10 proceeding downstream to the Red River of the North.
Reach lll is estimated to cost $180,000.

The proposed work includes removal
and disposal of fallen trees and debris along the Sheyenne River, removal and disposal
of accumulated sediment in the vicinity of the fallen trees and debris, and removal and
disposal of trees in imminent danger of falling into the Sheyenne River.

The project engineer's cost estimate is
$588,000, of which all is determined eligible as a snag and clear project at 50 percent of
the eligible costs ($294,000).

December 11,2015 - 11



It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve a state cost participation grant as a
snag and clear project at 50 percent of the eligible costs not to exceed an allocation of
$294,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2015-2017
biennium (S.8. 2020), to the Southeast Cass Water Resource District to support their
Sheyenne River 201512016 snag and clear Reaches l, ll, and lll projects.

It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Surenson that the Súaúe Water Commission approve a
sfaúe cost participation grant as a snag and clear project at 50
percent of the eligible cosús not to exceed an allocation of $294,000
from the funds appropriated to úhe Súaúe Water Commission in the
2015-2017 biennium lS.B. 2020), to the Souffieasú Cass Water
Resource District to support their Sheyenne River 2015/2016 snag
and clear Reaches l, ll, and lll projects. This approval is contingent
upon the availability of funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
yofes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

iNTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY On November 1 1 , 2004, the State Water
ROADWAY DIKE PROJECT - Commission adopted a motion to
APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL STATE approve a state cost participation grant
COSI PARTICIPATION GRANT ($125,000) of 50 percent of the eligible costs, not to
(SWC Project No. 1401) exceed an allocation of $200,000 from

the funds appropriated to the State
Water Commission in the 2003-2005 biennium for legal costs and action of a lawsuit
filed on behalf of Pembina county and others against the Minister of Canadian
Conservancy and others seeking a court order for the removal of the dike that extends
approximately 30 miles along the Canadian border west from the city of Pembina. The
dike was constructed between 1946 and 1966 and causes considerable flood damages
to North Dakota landowners.

On March 22, 2006, the State Water
Commission approved a request from the Pembina County Water Resource District for
a 50 percent state cost participation grant, not to exceed an additional allocation of
$100,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2005-2007
biennium, for the plaintiffs legal and expert costs in the District's legal action to remove
the international boundary roadway dike project. This approval increased the total state
cost participation grant to $300,000.

December 11,2015 - 12



The State Water Commission provided
a letter of intent to Pembina county on May 1, 2006 indicating the Commission's
consent that $175,000 would be reserved to cover any costs assessed to the plaintiffs.
To date, the State Water Commission has not approved specific funding for this
reserve.

On September' 17, 2012, the State
Water Commission adopted a motion approving a state cost participation grant of 50
percent, not to exceed an additional allocation of $200,000 from the funds appropriated
to the State Water Commission in the 201 1-2013 biennium (S.8. 2020), to the Pembina
County Water Resource District for their legal action to remove the Canadian border
dike and to recover damages to public property caused by the dike project. This
approval increased the total state cost participation grant to $500,000.

The lawsuit trial is scheduled to begin in
Winnipeg on February 15, 2016 and is estimated to last approximately six weeks due to
the significant volume of technical evidence that must be presented. The trial phase is
estimated to cost $250,000. A request from the Pembina County Water Resource
District was presented for the State Water Commission's consideration for state cost
participation of 50 percent not to exceed an additional allocation of $125,000 in the
District's legal action to remove the Canadian border dike and recover damages to
public property caused by the dike project.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve a state cost participation grant of 50
percent, not to exceed $125,000 from the funds appropriated to the State Water
Commission in the 2015-2017 biennium (S.8. 2020), to the Pembina County Water
Resource District for their legal action to remove the Canadian border dike and to
recover damages to public property caused by the dike project. The Commission's
affirmative action would increase the total state cost participation grant to $625,000.

It was moved by Commissioner Goehring and seconded by
Commissioner Berg that the Súaúe Water Commission approve a
súaúe cost participation grant of 50 percent, not to exceed an
additional allocation of $125,000 from the funds appropriated to the
Súaúe Water Commission in the 2015-2017 biennium (S.8. 2020), to
the Pembina County Water Resource District to support the District's
Iegal action to remove the Canadian border dike and to recover
damages to public property caused by the dike project. This
approval is contingent upon the availability of funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
votes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

December 11,2015 - 13



Ihese approvals increase the total súaúe cost allocation grants to
$625,000 to the Pembina County Water Resource District for the
international boundary roadway dike project.

YORKTOWN-MAPLE DRAINAGE On September 21, 2011, the State
IMPROVEMENT DTSIRICT NO. 3 Water Commission approved a request
(DICKEY COUNTV - APPROVAL from the Dickey County Water Resource
OF ADDITIONAL STATE COSI District for state cost participation to
PARTICIPATION GRANT ($444,062) support the Yorktown-Maple Drainage
(SWC Project No. 1101) lmprovement District No. 3 project as a

rural flood control project at 45 percent
of the eligible costs not to exceed an allocation of 5242,795 from the funds appropriated
to the State Water Commission in the 201 1-2013 biennium (S.8. 2020). The closed
basin was inundated by rising floodwaters and multiple roadways were overtopped. The
project consists of a channel through Yorktown and Maple townships with discharge into
Dickey County Drain No. 1 and the Maple River conveying the water out of the closed
basin to alleviate the problem.

Following the Commission's cost share
participation approval on September 21, 2011, landowners along the course of the
proposed channel were made aware of existing U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service wetland
easements on their property which would be impacted by the project. The project design
was modified to prevent adverse impacts to the wetland easements. The project
engineer's revised cost estimate was $1,154,000, of which $787,778 was determined
eligible for state cost participation as a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the
eligible costs ($354,500). On September 17,2012, the State Water Commission
adopted a motion approving an additional state cost participation grant in the amount of
$111,705 (eligible costs of $354,500 less $242,795 approved on September 21, 2011)
from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2011-2013 biennium
(s.8. 2020).

Since the prior State Water Commission
state cost participation approvals, modifications were made to the alignment of the
Yorktown-Maple Drainage lmprovement District No. 3 project resulting in additional
permitting requirements. The project will consist of a buried pipeline to convey the water
out of the closed basin and into an existing legal drain to alleviate the problems. The
local assessment vote on the project was held resulting in a positive vote.

The project engineer's revised cost
estimate is $2,110,000, of which $1,664,916 is determined eligible for state cost
participation as a rural flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs
($7+g,Zl2), and $141,000 is determined eligible for pre-construction engineering costs
at 35 percent ($49,350), for a total state cost participation of $798,562. A request from

December 11,2015 - 14



the Dickey County Water Resource District was presented for the State Water
Commission's consideration for an additional state cost participation grant in the amount
of $444,062 (eligible costs of $798,562 less 9242,795 approved on September 21,
2011, and $1 11 ,705 approved on September 17 , 2012).

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve a state cost participation grant as a
rural flood control project at 45 percent of the eligible costs, and pre-construction
engineering eligible costs at 35 percent, not to exceed an additional allocation of
$444,062 (eligible costs of $798,562 less $242,795 approved on September 21, 2011,
and $111,705 approved on September 17,2012), from the funds appropriated to the
State Water Commission in the 2015-2017 biennium (S.8. 2020), to support the
Yorktown-Maple Drainage lmprovement District No. 3 project. The Commission's
affirmative action would increase the total state allocation to $798,562.

It vyas moved by Commissioner Foley and seconded by
Commissioner Goehring that the Súaúe Water Commission approve a
súaúe cost participation grant as a rural flood control project at 45
percent of the eligible cosfs, and pre-construction engineering
eligible cosús at 35 percent, not to exceed an additional allocation of
$444,062 (eligible cosfs of $798,562 less $242,795 approved on
Sepfember 21, 2011, and $111,705 approved on Sepúember 17, 2012),
from the funds appropriated to fhe Sfaúe Water Commission in the
2015-2017 biennium lS,B. 2020), to support the Yorktown-Maple
Drainage lmprovement District No. 3 project. This approval is
contingent upon the availability of funds, a positive assessment
vote, satisfaction of the required permits, and receipt of the final
engineering plans.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
yotes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

This approval increases úfie total state allocation grant to $798,562
for the Yorktown-Maple Drainage lmprovement Districú No. 3 project.

December11,2015-15



JAMES RIVER BANK STABILIZ/.TION
PROJECT (D|CKEY COUNTV -
APPROVAL OF STATE COST
P ARTI Ct P ATt O N G RANT ($262, 5oo)
(SWC Project No. 1273)

A request from the city of Oakes was
presented for the State Water
Commission's consideration for state
cost participation for their James River
bank stabilization project.

Bank erosion along the James River has
become a concern to the city due to potential impacts to the city's infrastructure,
specifically the wastewater treatment lagoon. The proposed project will provide bank
stabilization to address the erosion issue.

The project engineer's estimated cost is
$550,000, of which $483,000 is determined eligible for state cost participation at 50
percent as a bank stabilization project ($2+1,500), and $60,000 is determined eligible
for state cost participation at 35 percent as pre-construction engineering ($2t,000), for a
total state cost participation of $262,500.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve a state cost participation grant as a
bank stabilization project at 50 percent of the eligible costs, and 35 percent of the
eligible costs for pre-construction engineering, not to exceed a total allocation of
$262,500 from the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2015-2017
biennium (S.8. 2020), to the city of Oakes to support the James River bank stabilization
project.

It vvas moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Hanson that the Staúe Water Commission approve a
súafe cost participation grant as a bank stabilization project at 50
percent of the eligible cosfs, and 35 percent of the eligible cosús for
pre-construction engineering, not to exceed a total allocation of
$262,500 from the funds appropriated to fhe Sfaúe Water Commission
in the 2015-2017 biennium lS.B. 2020), to the city of Oakes to support
the James River bank stabilization project. This approval is
contingent upon the availability of funds, and saúrcfaction of the
required permits.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
voúes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

December11,2015-16



SWAN BUFFALO DETENTION DAM A request from the Maple River Water
NO. 5 (GARSTEIG DAM) SAFETY Resource District was presented for the
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT State Water Commission's consideration

ICASS COUNTY) - APPROVAL OF for state cost participation for their Swan
STATE COSI PARTICIPATION Buffalo Detention Dam No. 5 (Garsteig
GRANT ($125,473) Dam) safety improvements project. The
(SWC Project No. 841) project is located on a tributary to the

Buffalo Creek in Gill Township, Cass
County, and is owned and operated by the Maple River Water Resource District.

The dam was originally built in 1961 and
permitted by the North Dakota State Water Commission under water permit No. 1440.
Since it was constructed, the dam has provided flood protection for properties along the
tributaries and Buffalo Creek. The proposed project will repair deteriorated portions of
the dam that are safety issues.

The project engineer's cost estimate is

$192,180, of which $160,390 is determined eligible as a dam safety project at 75
percent ($120,293), and $14,800 is determined eligible as pre-construction engineering
at 35 percent ($5,180), for a total state cost participation grant of $125,473.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve a state cost participation grant as a
dam safety project at 75 percent of the eligible costs, and 35 percent of the eligible
costs for pre-construction engineering, not to exceed a total allocation of $125,473 from
the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2015-2017 biennium (S.8.
2020), to the Maple River Water Resource District to support the Swan Buffalo
Detention Dam No. 5 (Garsteig Dam) safety improvements project.

It vvas moved by Commissioner Foley and seconded by
Commissioner Thompson that úhe Súafe Water Commission approve
a state cost participation grant as a dam safety proiect at 75 percent
of the eligible cosfs, and 35 percent of the eligible cosús for pre-
construction engineering, not to exceed a total allocation of $125,473
from the funds appropriated to fhe Súafe Water Commission in the
2015-2017 biennium lS.B. 2020), to the Maple River Water Resource
District to support the Swan Buffalo Detention Dam No. 5 (Garsteig
Dam) safety improvements project. This approval is contingent upon
the availability of funds, and satisfaction of the required permits.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
voúes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

December 11, 2015 - 17



SWAN BUFFALO DETENTION DAM A request from the Maple River Water
NO.8 (EMBDEN DAM) SAFETY Resource District was presented for the
IMPROVEMENIS PROJECT State Water Commission's consideration

ICASS COUNTY - APPROVAL OF for state cost participation for their Swan
STATE COSI PARTICIPATION Buffalo Detention Dam No. 8 (Embden
GRANT ($113,500) Dam) safety improvements project. The
(SWC Project No. 2063) project is located on Buffalo Creek in

Howes Township, Cass County, and is
owned and operated by the Maple River Water Resource District.

The dam was originally built in 1968 and
permitted by the North Dakota State Water Commission under water permit No.1441.
Since it was constructed, the dam has provided flood protection for properties along
Buffalo Creek. The proposed project will repair deteriorated portions of the dam that are
safety issues.

The project engineer's cost estimate is
$183,760, of which $144,380 is determined eligible as a dam safety project at 75
percent ($108,285), and $14,900 is determined eligible as pre-construction engineering
at 35 percent ($5,2t 5), for a total state cost participation grant of $113,500.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve a state cost participation grant as a
dam safety project at 75 percent of the eligible costs, and 35 percent of the eligible
costs for pre-construction engineering, not to exceed a total allocation of $1 13,500 from
the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2015-2017 biennium (S.8.
2020), to the Maple River Water Resource District to support the Swan Buffalo
Detention Dam No. I (Embden Dam) safety improvements project.

It vvas moved by Commissioner Thompson and seconded by
Commissioner Foley that the Sfafe Water Commission approve a
sfaúe cost participation grant as a dam safety project at 75 percent of
the eligible cosús, and 35 percent of the eligible cosús for pre-
construction engineering, not to exceed a total allocation of $113,500
from the funds appropriated to úhe Súafe Water Commission in the
2015-2017 biennium lS.B. 2020), to the Maple River Water Resource
District to support the Swan Buffalo Detention Dam No. I (Embden
Dam) safety improvements project. This approval is contingent upon
the availability of funds, and satisfaction of the required permits.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
voúes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

December 11,2015 - 18



SWAN BIIFFALO DETENTION DAM A request from the Maple River Water
NO. 12 (ABSARAKA DAM) SAFETY Resource District was presented for the
TMPROVEMENIS PROJECT State Water Commission's consideration

ICASS COUNTV - APPROVAL OF for state cost participation for their Swan
STATE COSI PARTICIPATION Buffalo Detention Dam No.12 (Absaraka
GRANT ($109,032) Dam) safety improvements project. The
(SWC Project No. 841) project is located on Swan Creek in

Empire Township, Cass County, and is

owned and operated by the Maple River Water Resource District.

The dam was originally built in 1960 and
permitted by the North Dakota State Water Commission under water permit No. 1442.
Since it was constructed, the dam has provided flood protection for properties along
Swan Creek. The proposed project will repair deteriorated portions of the dam that are
safety issues.

The project engineer's cost estimate is
$168,964, of which $138,842 is determined eligible as a dam safety project at 75
percent ($104,132), and $14,000 is determined eligible as pre-construction engineering
at 35 percent ($4,900¡, for a total state cost participation grant of $109,032.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve a state cost participation grant as a
dam safety project at 75 percent of the eligible costs, and 35 percent of the eligible
costs for pre-construction engineering, not to exceed a total allocation of $109,032from
the funds appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2015-2017 biennium (S.8.
2O2O), to the Maple River Water Resource District to support the Swan Buffalo
Detention Dam No. 12 (Absaraka Dam) safety improvements project.

It was moved by Commissioner Thompson and seconded by
Commissioner Foley that the Súafe Water Commission approve a
sfaúe cost patricipation grant as a dam safety proiect at 75 percent of
the eligible cosús, and 35 percent of the eligible cosfs for pre'
construction engineering, not to exceed a total allocation of $109,032
from the funds appropriated to úhe Súaúe Water Commission in the
2015-2017 biennium lS.B. 2020), to the Maple River Water Resource
District to support the Swan Buffalo Detention Dam No. 12 (Absaraka
Dam) safety improvements proiect. This approval is contingent upon
the availability of funds, and safisfaction of the required permits.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
voúes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

December 11, 2015 - 19



SAFE DRINKING WATER ACT - The Drinking Water State Revolving
APPROVAL OF PROJECT Loan Fund was authorized by Congress
PRIORITY trsf N FY 2016 in 1996 under the Safe Drinking Water
INTENDED IJSE PLAN, Act with the intention of assisting public
DATED NOVEMBER 18, 2015 water systems in complying with the Act.
(SWC File AS-HEA) Funding in North Dakota for public water

systems is in the form of a loan program
administered by the Environmental Protection Agency through the North Dakota
Department of Health. North Dakota Century Code ch.61-28.1, Safe Drinking Water
Act, gives the Department the powers and duties to administer and enforce the Safe
Drinking Water Act and to administer the program.

Section 1452(b) of the Safe Drinking
Water Act requires each state to annually prepare an lntended Use Plan. The plan is to
describe how the state intends to use the funds to meet the program objectives and
further the goal of protecting public health. A public review period is required prior to
submitting the annual plan to the Environmental Protection Agency as part of the
capitalization grant application process. The North Dakota Department of Health held
public hearings on the draft lntended Use Plan on November 10,2015, with comments
accepted until November 17,2015.

ln accordance with North Dakota
Century Code 61-28-1, the Department must administer and disburse the funds with the
approval of the State Water Commission. The Department must establish assistance
priorities and expend grant funds pursuant to the priority list for the Drinking Water State
Revolving Loan Fund.

David Bruschwein, North Dakota
Department of Health, presented the Fiscal Year 2016 lntended Use Plan for the North
Dakota Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund, dated November 18,2015, for the State
Water Commission's consideration. The 2016 lntended Use Plan is included as
APPENDIX "D". The comprehensive project priority list includes 219 projects, with a

cumulative total project cost of $669,000,000 for Fiscal Years 1997 through 2016. The
fundable list for Fiscal Year 2016 is anticipated to be approximately $11,600,000 with 9

projects. The Commission's approval of the 2016 comprehensive project priority list and
fundable list will allow the Department to submit an application to the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency for the program in order to proceed with disbursement
of funds.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve the comprehensive project priority list
and the fundable list for Fiscal Year 2016 as listed in the 2016 Intended Use Plan, dated
November 18, 2015, and authorize the North Dakota Department of Health to
administer and disburse the Fiscal Year 2016 program funds pursuant to the 2016
lntended Use Plan.

December 11,2015 - 20



It was moved by Commissioner Goehring and seconded by
Commissioner Hanson that the Súaúe Water Commission approve the
comprehensive project priority list and the fundable list for Fiscal
Year 2016 as lisúed in the 2016 lntended Use Plan, dated November
18, 2015, and authorize the North Dakota Department of Health to
administer and disburse the Fiscal Year 2016 program funds
pursuant to the 2016 lntended Use Plan.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
vofes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

FARGO MOORHEAD AREA
DIVERSION PROJECT REPORT
(SWC Project No. 1928)

SOUTHWEST PIPELINE PROJECT -
PROJECT REPORT
(SWC Project No. 1736-99)

Keith Berndt, Fargo, representing Cass
County, provided updates on the local,
state and federal efforts currently under-
way on the Fargo Moorhead Area Diver-
sion project.

The Southwest Pipeline Project report
was presented, which is detailed in the
staff memorandum dated November 24,
2015, and included as APPENDIX "E".

SOUTHWEST PIPELINE PROJECT - Under the Agreement for the Transfer of
APPROVAL OF CAPITAL REPAYMENT Management, Operations, and Mainten-
RAIES, AND REPLACEMENT AND ance Responsibilities for the Southwest
EXTRAORDINARY MAINTENANCE Pipeline Project, the Southwest Water
RAIES FOR 2016 Authority is required to submit a budget
(SWC Project No. 1736-99) to the State Water Commission's secre-

tary by December 15 of each year. The
budget is deemed approved unless the Commission's secretary notifies the Authority of
his disapproval by February 15. The Southwest Water Authority submitted its budget on
November 16,2015.

On October 19, 1998, the State Water
Commission approved an amendment to the Transfer of Operations Agreement, which
changed the Consumer Price lndex (CPl) date used for calculating the project's capital
repayment rates from January l to September 1. This amendment was necessary to
bring the transfer of operations into line with the water service contracts and streamline
the budget process. The agreement specifies that the water rates for capital repayment
be adjusted annually based on the Consumer Price lndex; the September 1, 2015 CPI

December 11, 2015 - 21



was 238.3 versus 237.9 on September 1 , 2014. The new capital repayment rates are

$1.15 per thousand gallons for contract users and $34.95 per month for rural users.
These compare with 2015 rates of $1 .14 per thousand gallons for contract users and

$34.88 per month for rural users. The State Water Commission has the responsibility of
adjusting the capital repayment rates annually.

At the June 22,2005 meeting, the State
Water Commission approved the 2005 capital repayment rate for rural users in Morton
county receiving water through the Missouri West Water system transmission pipelines
at $22.00 per month. Applying the Consumer Price Index adjustment to this figure
results in a 2016 rate for these users from $27.63 to $27.68 per month.

The rate for replacement and extra-
ordinary maintenance (REM) was approved by the State Water Commission at its
February 9, 1999 meeting at $0.35 perthousand gallons. The original rate of $0.30 per
thousand gallons was approved in 1991. The REM rate was increased to $0.40 per

thousand gallons for the Southwest Water Authority's 2013 budget, and $0.50 per
thousand gallons in the 2014 budget. Based on a study conducted by Bartlett &
WesVAECOM to determine the REM rate, which included the entire present and future
planned infrastructure for the Southwest Pipeline Project, the Southwest Water
Authority board of directors voted to increase the REM rate to $0.55 from $0.50 per
thousand gallons for the 2015 budget. The 2016 REM rate is increased $0.10 to $0.65
per thousand gallons.

ln preparation of the budget for 2016,
the Southwest Water Authority proposed a $22.00 per thousand gallons water rate for
oil industry contracts, which does not recognize an increase from 2015. The account
allocations of the oil industry rate will remain the same as 2015. The oil industry rate will
be divided into thirds for all contracts except the water depot east of Dickinson built by
the Southwest Water Authority.

The capital repayment rate for the
Southwest Water Authority water depot will remain at $2.46 per thousand gallons, and
the REM rate at $5.14 per thousand gallons. The remaining $14.40 will go to the
Southwest Water Authority.

The minimum monthly rate for rural
cuStomers in 2016 is increasing from $39.88 to $39.95, consisting of $34.95 towards
capital repayment and $5.00 towards the operations and maintenance fee.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission concur with the proposed 2016 Southwest
Pipeline Project capital repayment and replacement and extraordinary rates as
presented. These proposed rates were approved by the Southwest Water Authority
board of directors at its November,2015 meeting:

December 11,2015 - 22



Capital repavment for contract and rural customers:

Contract users $ 1 .15 per thousand gallons

Rural customers $ 34.95 per month

Morton county users with water $ 27.68 per month
service from Missouri West Water System

Capital Repavment for oil industrv contracts:

Southwest Water Authority's
Dickinson water depot

Other oil industry contracts

$ 2.46 per thousand gallons

$ 7.73 per thousand gallons

Replacement and extraordinaru maintenance (REM| :

Contract customers
and rural users

$ O.0S per thousand gallons

Southwest Water Authority's
Dickinson water depot

$ 5.14 per thousand gallons

Other oil industry contracts $ 7.73 per thousand gallons

It was moved by Commissioner Foley and seconded by
Commissioner Goehring that the Súaúe Water Commission approve
the proposed 2016 capital repayment and replacement and
extraordinary maintenance rates for the Soufhu¡est Pipeline Project
as recommended.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
vofes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

December 11,2015 - 23



SOUTHWEST PIPELINE PROJECT .
APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURE
REIM BU RSEM ENT FROM RESERYE
FUND FOR REPLACEMENT AND EXTRA.
ORDINARY MAINTENANCE
($311,265.74))
(SWC Project No. 1736-99)

The Southwest Water Authority collects
and maintains a reserve fund for
"replacement and extraordinary main-
tenance". This fund, which is required
by authorizing legislation, exists to fund
replacement and maintenance of items
that exceed annual budgeted amounts.
Expenditures from this fund are to be

authorized by the State Water Commission

A request from the Southwest Water
Authority was presented for the State Water Commission's consideration for
reimbursement of expenditures from the replacement and extraordinary maintenance
fund that include the Southwest Water Authority's portion for the Rhame booster pump
station, costs not covered by insurance at the RO concentrate discharge vault, pump
motor replacement at the intake, replacement of the electrical service at the water
treatment plant in Dickinson, electrical bushing and pump motors at the Richardton
pump station, and the control valve at the Dodge pump station. The total cost for all of
the items requested for reimbursement from the replacement and extraordinary
maintenance fund is $31 1,265.74.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve the reimbursement of expenditures
from the reserye fund for replacement and extraordinary maintenance not to exceed
$311,265.74. the Southwest Water Authority adopted similar action at its November 2,

2015 meeting.

It was moved by Commissioner Foley and seconded by
Commissioner Hanson that the Sfafe Water Commission approve the
reimbursement of expenditures from the reserue fund for
replacement and extraordinary maintenance not to exceed
$311,265.74.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
yoúes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

December 1 1, 2015 - 24



SOUTHWEST PIPELINE PROJECT -
CITY OF BELFIELD, APPROVAL OF
AMENDMENT TO WATER SERVICE
ooNTRACT 1736-24
(SWC Project No. 1736-99)

On May 6, 1993, the State Water Com-
mission approved water service
contract 1736-24 between the city of
Belfield, the Southwest Water Authority,
and the State Water Commission.

A request from the city of Belfield was
presented for the State Water Commission's consideration for an amendment to the
city's water service agreement changing their current point of connection to an
emergency connection and establishing a new main point of connection. The main
water connection for the city is at a point located at the north side of 6th Avenue NE
(Highway 10) in easement at the ditch and the alley of Block 6 O'Connor Addition. The
emergency connection is at a point located at the intersection of 6th Avenue East and
the alley of Block 2 O'Connor Addition.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission authorize the Secretary to the State Water
Commission to execute the amendment to water service contract 1736-24 between the
city of Belfield, the Southwest Water Authority, and the State Water Commission.

It was moved by Commissioner Hanson and seconded by
Commissioner Berg that the Súafe Water Commission authorize the
Secretary to the Súafe Water Commission to execute the amendment
to water seruice contract 1736-24 between the city of Belfield, the
Souúhwest Water Authority, and the Súaúe Water Commission. SEE
APPENDIX "F"

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
vofes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

SOUTHWEST PIPELINE PROJECT - The Southwest Pipeline Project contract
C,TY OF KILLDEER, APPROVAL OF agreement for the transfer of the service
CONTRACT FOR TRANSFER OF area between the Southwest Water
SERVTCE AREA Authority, the State Water Commission,
(SWC Project No. 1736-99) and the city of Killdeer was presented

for the State Water Commission's
consideration. This is the first annexation agreement negotiated between a city served
by the Southwest Pipeline Project and the Southwest Water Authority.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission authorize the Secretary to the State Water
Commission to execute the Southwest Pipeline Project contract for transfer of service
atea.

December11,2015-25



It was moved by Commissioner Berg and seconded by
Commissioner Thompson that the Súaúe Water Commission
authorize úhe Secretary to fhe Súaúe Water Commission to execute
the agreement between the Southwest Water Authority, fhe Staúe
Water Commission, and the city of Killdeer for the transfer of the
seruice area. SEE APPENDIX "G'

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
yoúes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

NORTHWESTAREA WATER
SUPPLY (NAWS) PROJECT -
PROJECT UPDATE
(SWC Project No. 237-04)

The Northwest Area Water Supply
(NAWS) project update was provided,
which is detailed in the staff memor-
andum dated November 24,2015, and
included as APPENDIX "H".

NORTHWEST AREA WATER The State Water Commission collects
SUPPLY (NAWS) PROJECT - and maintains a reserye fund for
APPROVAL OF EXPEND,TURE "replacement and extraordinary main-
REIMBURSEMENT FROM RESERVE tenance" (REM) from water sales
FUND FOR REPLACEMENT AND revenues from the Northwest Area
EXTRAORDINARY MAINTENANCE Water Supply (NAWS) system. Funds
($304,040.24) are collected on all NAWS contracts,
(SWC Project No. 237-04) including all users served through the

city of Minot's contract, all communities,
and rural water systems served through the NAWS infrastructure, and the city of Rugby.
Since 2005, the city of Rugby has paid a total of $304,040.24 into the replacement and
extraordinary maintenance reserve fund.

The Rugby water treatment facility was
upgraded as part of the NAWS project prior to other construction on the NAWS system.
The city has incurred expenses to date totaling $632,625.16 for the filter rehabilitation,
of which 52 percent of the costs are determined eligible for reimbursement based on the
work initially performed at the water treatment plant as part of the NAWS project
($328,965.10). A request was presented for the State Water Commission's
consideration for reimbursement from the REM reserve fund for the expenses incurred
for the water treatment facility upgrade.

December11,2015-26



It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve an allocation not to exceed
$304,040,24 from the Northwest Area Water Supply project replacement and
extraordinary maintenance reserve fund for reimbursement to the city of Rugby for
expenses incurred for the water treatment facility upgrade.

It was moved by Commissioner Foley and seconded by
Commissioner Thompson that úfie Súaúe Water Commission approve
an allocation not to exceed $304,040.24 from the Northwesf Area
Water Supply project replacement and extraordinary maintenance
reserue fund for reimbursement to the city of Rugby for expenses
incurred for the water treatment facility upgrade.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
voúes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

MOUSE RIVER ENHANCED
FLOOD PROTECTION PROJECT -
STATUS REPORT
(SWC Project No. 1974)

The Mouse River Enhanced Flood
Protection project status report was
provided, which is detailed in the staff
memorandum dated November 24,
2015, and included as APPENDIX "1".

MOUSE RIVER ENHANCED A request from the Souris River Joint
FLOOD PROTECTION PROJECT - Water Resource Board was presented
DESTGTV OF PHASE I BROADWAY PUMP for the State Water Commission's
STATION - APPROVAL OF STATE COSI consideration for state cost participation
PARTICIPATION GRANT ($1,440,000) relating to the design of a pump station
(SWC Project No. 1974) that is adjacent to Phase I of the Mouse

River Enhanced Flood Protection pro-
ject, which is currently in design and approximately 50 percent complete. The pump
station is being advanced following an analysis of storm sewers and providing interior
drainage without increasing the interior flood risk in the interim. Phase l, the 4th Avenue
North Flood Wall, will protect the area west of Broadway and north of the river.

The project engineer's cost estimate of
the pump station is $24,000,000. The estimated design cost for the pump station is

$2,400,000, of which 60 percent is determined eligible for state cost participation
($1,440,000).

December 11,2015 - 27



It was the recommendation of Secretary
Sando that the State Water Commission approve a state cost participation grant at 60
percent of the eligible costs, not to exceed an allocation of $1,440,000 from the funds
appropriated to the State Water Commission in the 2015-2017 biennium (S.8. 2020), to
the Souris River Joint Water Resource Board for design of the Broadway Phase I pump
station for the Mouse River Enhanced Flood Protection project.

It vyas moved by Commissioner Foley and seconded by
Commissioner Hanson that the Sfaúe Water Commission approve a
sfaúe cost participation grant at 60 percent of the eligible cosús, nof
to exceed an allocation of $1,440,000 from the funds appropriated to
úhe Súaúe Water Commission in the 2015-2017 biennium lS.B. 2020),
to the Sourrc River Joint Water Resource Board for design of the
Phase I Broadway pump station for the Mouse River Enhanced Flood
Protection project. This action is contingent upon the avaílability of
funds.

Commissioners Berg, Foley, Goehring, Hanson, Swenson,
Thompson, and Governor Dalrymple voted aye. There were no nay
yofes. Governor Dalrymple announced the motion unanimously
carried.

2015 NORTH DAKOTA STATE By virtue of North Dakota Century Code,
WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN Section 61-02-14, Powers and Duties
UPDATE of the Commission; Section 61-02-26,
(SWC Project No. 322) Duties of State Agencies Concerned

with lntrastate Use or Disposition of
Waters; and Section 61-02-01.3, Comprehensive Water Development Plan - the
Commission is required to develop a maintain a comprehensive water development
plan.

ln preparation for the next budgeting
process, the Commission's Planning and Education division will begin to develop an
update tothe 2015 State Water Plan focusing on the 2017-2019 biennium and beyond.
Letters will be sent in February, 2016 to potential project sponsors across the state
asking them to identify their potential water development projects and programs, timing
of implementation, and estimated costs. The input gained from the local project
sponsors and water managers will become the foundation of the State Water
Commission's budget request to the Governor and the Legislature. The information
provided will assist in the allocation of agency budget resources.

December 11,2015 - 2B





PROGRAM

ADMINISTRATION
Allocated
Expended
Percent

PLANNING AND EDUCATION
Allocated
Expended
Percent

WATER APPROPRIATION
Allocated
Expended
Percent

WATER DEVELOPMENT
Allocated
Expended
Percent

STATEWIDE WATER PROJECTS
Allocated
Expended
Percent

REGULATORY DIVISION
Allocated
Expended
Percent

ATMOSPHERIC RESOURCE
Allocated
Expended
Percent

SOUTHWEST PIPELINE
Allocated
Expended
Percent

NORTHWEST AREA WATER SUPPLY
Allocated
Expended
Percent

PROGRAM TOTALS
Allocated
Expended
Percent

STATE WATER COMMISSION
ALLOCATED PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31,2015
BIENNIUM COMPLETE: 17%

APPENDIX'IA''
December tL, 20L5

z3-Nov-î5
PROGRAM

TOTALS

5,535,618
676,126

12o/o

0
11,566

664,560

1,825,563
290,219

16o/o

0
63,757

226,462

SALARIES/
BENEFITS

OPERATING
EXPENSES

GRANTS &
CONTRACTS

2,729,489
449,347

16%

1,472,573
243,008

17%

5,762,691
905,724

160/o

4,713,717
726,626

1 5o/"

2,828,565
332,292

12%

1 ,107,158
196,085

1ÙYo

512,995
105,259

2't%

19,832,820
3,056,654

15%

2,806,129
226,779

8o/o

352,990
47,211

13Yo

1 ,185,300
101 ,580

9o/o

't0,742,500
1,76r,880

160/o

2,947,500
224,136

8%

743,382
56,664

8o/o

10,461,744
2,010,337

19o/"

13,910,277
285,069

2%

43,149,822
4,713,657

11%

General Fund
Federal Fund:
Special Fund:

General Fund
Federal Fund:
Special Fund:

General Fund
Federal Fund:
Special Fund:

General Fund
Federal Fund:
Special Fund:

1,372,844
0

Oo/o

1,562,500
40,918

3Yo

959,003,567
46,367,105

5%

15,000
0

0%

4,885,212
422,940

9%

97,502,498
12,529,702

13%

31,611 ,573
12,855

0o/o

8,320,835
1,007,304

12To

1,007,304

17,0'18,717
2,529,424

15Yo

0
55,567

2,473,857

959,003,567
46,367,105

5%

n
0

46,367,105

5,791 ,065
556,428

10%

n

261 ,903
294,525

6.735,752
675,689

1jYo

108,477,237
14,645,298

14%

General Fund
Federal Fund:
Special Fund:

General Fund
Federal Fund:
Special Fund:

General Fund
Federal Fund:
Special Fund:

0
0

675 689

0
0

356 237

General Fund
Federal Fund:
Special Fund: 14,645,298

46,227,482
396,237

1To

1,158,935,836
67,143,830

60/o

0
0

705,632
98,314

't4%

General Fund
Federal Fund:
Special Fund:

1 ,095,953,1 94
59,373,519

5%

-2-



APPENDIX I'B''

December 1-1-, 2015
STATE WATER GOMMISSION

PROJECTS/GRANTS/CONTRACT FUN D

2015-2017 B|ENNIUM

Oct-15

BUDGET
SWC/SE

APPROVED
OBLIGATIONS

EXPENDITURES
REMAINING

UNOBLIGATED
REMAINING

UNPAID

FLOOD CONTROL
FARGO
GRAFTON
MOUSE RIVER FLOOD CONTROL
VALLEY CITY
LISBON
FORT RANSOM
WILLISTON
RENWICK DAM
MISSOURI RIVER FLOOD CONTROL

FLOODWAY PROPERTY ACQU ISITIONS
MINOT
WARD COUNTY
VALLEY CITY
BURLEIGH COUNTY
SAWYER
LISBON

STATE WATER SUPPLY
REGIONAL & LOCAL WATER SYSTEMS
FARGO WATER TREATMENT PI.ANT
GRAND FORKS WATER TREATMENT PLANT
SOUTHWEST PIPELINE PROJECT
NORTHWEST AREA WATER SUPPLY
WESTERN AREA WATER SUPPY AUTHORITY
RED RIVER VALLEY WATER SUPPLY
CENTRAL NORTH DAKOTA WATER SUPPLY
UNOBLIGATED STATE WATER SUPPLY

GENERAL WATER MANAGEMENT
OBLIGATED
UNOBLIGATED GENERAL WATER

DEVILS LAKE
OUTLET
OUTLET OPERATIONS
DL EAST END OUTLET

REVOLVING LOAN FUND
GENERAL WATER PROJECTS
WATER SUPPLY

228,506,200
33,925,000
46,556,747
32,208,354
15,807,952

225,000
7,000,000

23,320
4,000,000

23,879,3'16
6,046,590

267,403
232,649
184,260
45,485

112,779,928
22,768,775
30,000,000

104,448,803
15,754,482
82,201,384
12,521,328
70,070,800
44,449,318

25,384,521
47,541,485

870,802
18,534,210
2,774,0't1

11,000,000
25,000,000

99,506,200
8,925,000
6,556,747

14,208,354
3,807,952

225,000

23,320
4,000,000

23,879,316
6,046,590

267,403
232,649
184,260

45,485

't12,779,928
22,768,775

104,448,803
5,754,482

82,201,384
12,521,328

70,800

25,384,521

870,802
7,534,210
2,774,011

886,500
10,000,000

2,833,772
522,987

1,146,078
2,112,511
2,185 008

0

0

1,200,000

2,060,1 83
31,243

0

0
0
0

14,770,074
0

14,645,298
122,913

15,152,153
2,004,800

0

2,344,796

0
't,781,032

0

886,500

129,000,000
25,000,000
40,000,000
18,000,000
12,000,000

0
7,000,000

0
0

0
0

30,000,000
0

10,000,000
n

0

70,000,000
44,449,318

0

47,541,485

0
11,000,000

0

10,113,500
15,000,000

96,672,428
8,402,013
5,410,669

12,095,843
1,622,944

225,000

23 320
800 0002

0
0
0
0
0
0

21,819,133
6,015,347

267,403
232,649
184,260

45,485

854
775

98 009
76822

0

89,803,504
5,631,569

67,049,231
10,516,528

70,800

23,039,726

870,802
5,753J78
2,774,011

0
10,000,000

TOTALS 1,025,008,125 555,903,819 63,799,348 469.104.307 492.104.471

-3-



STATE WATER COMMISSION
PROJECTS/GRANTS/CONTRACT FUND

20'15-2017 Biennium

Approvec SWC
BV No Deol SDonsor Proiect

Approved Total
Anoroved

ïotal
PavmentsDâle Balânce

237SB

sB 2020 1928-01
1771-O1

sB 2371

sB 2371

sB 2020

177't-O2
'1974-08

1 974-09
1 758
197+1'l
1 993-0 1

1 344-01
't344

1 504-01
't504-02
1344-02
1991-0'1
1 991 -03
1344-O3
849
1992-02
1 992-03

1 993-05
1 523-05
'150,105

1592-05
2000-05
199.1-05

5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000

5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000

Flood Conlrol:
C¡ty of Fargo Fargo Flood Control Proiecl
City of Graflon Grafron Flood Control Projecl
C¡ty of Grafton Grafton Flood R¡sk Reduct¡on Projecl
Souris River Joint \ /RD Mouse River Reconnaissance Sludy lo Meet Fed Gui'

Souris River Joint WRD 4th Ave NE & NaPa Valley/Forest Rd Flood lmProven
Souris R¡ver Joint WRD-no agreemen lntemational Jo¡nt Commission Study Boaft
Souris River Joint VVRD Funding of 214 agreement between SRJB & USACE
C¡ty of Minol Downtown lnfrastructure lmProvemenls
Valley City Sheyenne R¡ver Valley Flood Control Prcjec
Valley City Sheyenne River Valley Flood Control Project PHI

Valley City Permanent Flood Protect¡on Proiect
Valley C¡ty Permanent Flood Protection Project (LOAN)

City of Lisbon Sheyenne River Valley Flood Control Projeo
C¡ty of L¡sbon Permanent Flood Protection Prcject
C¡ty of L¡sbon Permanent Flood Protection - Levee C Prcjecl
Fort Ranson Sheyenne R¡vervalley Flood Control Projec'
Pembina Co WRD Renwick Dam Rehâbil¡tat¡on

Burle¡gh Co \ryRD Missouri River Correctional Centel
Burle¡gh Co VVRD Fox lsland Flood Control Fund¡ng Updat€

Subtotal Flood Control 137,252,573 10,000,356 127,252,217

6t23t2009
3111t2010
1215t2014
2t15t2013
10nt2013
512912014
12t512014
9115t2014
't21512015
512012015
12t5t2014
12t5t2014
6t19t2013
5t29t20't4
311'|2015
6t1912013
612612014
912'112015
912112015

99,506,200
7,175,000
'1,750,000

809
4,890,512

302,500
106,500

1,256,426
157,296
340,000

9,850,444
3,860,61 4

92,810
561,702

3,153,440
225,000
23320

1,200,000
2,800,000

23,879,31 6
6,046,590

26?,403
232,649
't84.260

45,485

2,833,772
0

522,987
0

1,146,078
0
0
0

156,993
0

1 ,955,518
0

58,843
398,104

'l ,728,061
0
0

'I ,200,000
0

96,672,428
7,'175,000
1,227 ,013

809
3,744¡U

302,500
1 06,500

1,256,426
303

340,000
7.894,926
3,860,61 4

33,967
I ô3,598

'1,425,379

225,000
23,320

0
2,800,000

21 ,819,'133
ô,015,347

267,403
232,M9
1U,260
45.485

sB 2371
sB 2371
sB 2371
sB 2371

City of Minol
Ward County
ValleyCity
Burle¡gh Co !A/RD

C¡ty of Sawyer
City of Lisbon

Floodway P ropefty Acgu¡s ¡tion s :
M¡not Phase 2 - Floodway Acqu¡sition:
Ward County Phase l, 2 & 3 - Floodway Acqulsitionr
Valley C¡ty Phase 1 - Floodway Acquis¡t¡on!
Burle¡gh Co, Phase 'l - Floodway Acqu¡s¡tion:
Sawyer Phase 1 - Floodway Acquisitions
Lisbon - Floodway Acqu¡sition

Suhtofal Floodway Propeñy Acquis¡tions

10nt20't3
1t27 t2012
7t23t2013
3n12012

6t13t2012
3t11t2015

2,060,'183
31,243

0
0
0
0

30,655,703 2,091,426 28,564,277

2373-35
2373-36
2373_38
2373-39
2373-41
205G01
2050-02
2050-03
2050-04
2050-05
2050-06
2050-07
2050-08
2050-09
205G.1 0
2050-1 1

2050-1 3
2050-1 4
2050-1 5
2050-16
205Ç17
2050-1 8
205G19
2050-20
2050-21
2050-22
2050-23
2050-24
2050-25
2050-26
2050-27
2050
2050
2050
2050
2050
2050
2050
2050

1SA+O2
1 736-05
2374
1973-O2
1 97&03
325-102

sB 2020 32t104
2051

22,768,775
'104,448,803

5,754,482
72,061,806
1 0,1 39,578

162,328
12,359,000

70,800

0
14,645,298

't22,913
7,215,6U
7,936,519

4,800
2,000,000

0

22,768,775
89,803,504

5,631,569
64,846,171
2,203,060

157,528
'10,359,000

70,800

5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000

5000
8000
9000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000

State Watet Supply Grants:
Grand Forks - Traill RV1/D Grand Forks - Traill County WRD

Stutsman Rural RWD Stutsman Rural Water System - Phase llB, ll
Stutsman Rural RWD K¡dder Co & Carrington Area Expansion

North Central Rural Water Consort¡un Carpio Berthold Phase 2

North Central Rural Water Consort¡un Granville-Deering Area
Missouri West Water System South Mandan
Grand Forks Traill RWD lmprovements
Northeast Reg¡onal WD Langdon RWD - ABM Pipeline Phase 1

Northeast Reg¡onal \A/D Langdon RWD - North Valley Nekoma
Northeast Reg¡onal \ /D North Va¡ley VID - ABM P¡pelinê Phase l
Northeast Regional V1/D North Valley WD - 93 Street
Northeast Regional WD North Valley \ /D - Rural Expansion
Walsh RWD Ground Storage
C¡ty of Park R¡ver Water Tower
City of Surrey Water Supply lmProvements
Cass RWD Phase 2 Plant lmprovements
City of Mandan New Raw Water lntake
City of Mandan Waler Treatment P¡ant lmProvements

City of Washbum New Raw Water lntake
Tri-County RV\D lmProvements
Bames Rural R\ /D lmProvements
City of Grafton Water Treatment Plant Phase 3

C¡ty of Grand Forks Water Treatment Plant lmprovements
City of Dickinson Capital lnfrastructure
Watford City Cap¡tal lnfrastructur€
City of \^iÍlliston Capital lnfrastructur€
Greater Ramsey R\ ,/D SW Nelson County ExPansion
All Seasons Water District System 1 Well Field ExPansion
All Seasons Water D¡stricl Bott¡neau County Extension, Phase
C¡ty of Fargo Fargo Water System Regional¡zation lmProvemenl:
C¡ty of Tioga fioga Waler Supply lmprovement Prcjec
City of Mandan Water Systems lmprovement Prcjecl
City of M¡nol Water Systems lmProvement Projecl
Watford City Water Syslems lmprovement Projecl
C¡ty of West Fargo Water Syslems lmProvement Projecl
City of Wll¡ston Waler Systems lmprovement Prcjecl
Sl.ulsman R\&D Phase V StoÉge & PiPeline Expans¡on Projec
North Prairie R\ iD Storage and Water Ma¡n

Southeast Water Users D¡st System Wlde Expansion Feasibility Stud)

SuÞfofa, Sfafe Water Supply 112,779,928 14,770,074 98,009,854

6t13t2012
2t27t2013
7123t2013
5t25t2014
3t11t2015
3t17t2014
3t11t2015
10nt2013
3t11t2015
3t'11t2015
3t'11t2015
5129120'14

10n12013
3t1112015
10n12013
10nt2013
10nt2013
10nt2013
10nt2013
10nt2013
3111t2015
10nt2013
10nt20't3
'1ot6t2015
2t27t2014
2t27t2014
3t't712014
9t15t2014
7129t2015
7t29t2015
7t29t2015
'lot6t20'15
'tot6t2015
10t612015
10t6t2015
10t6t2015
'tot6t2015
'tot6t2015
10t612015

303,715
4,443,172

991,361
2,970,141
5,594,102

205,71',|
4,369,058

540,526
859,341
292,958
937,870

1 ,481,7'17
322,ô56
633,778

1 ,.1 r 7,800
3,951,363
'f ,5ô7,67ô

267,521
2,334,250

845,000
6.512.662
3,381,148
3,849,15'l

'11,229,922
1 ,897,040
4,1 19,610
4,199,547

292,500
896,000

6,841,750
2,190,000
2,290,175
3,634,000
5,435,087
3A26,2't0

10,890.472
4,170,100
3,459,837

35,000

178,O27
2,697,537

0
478,254

1,489,785
1 38,803
637,830
296,292
645,343
198,'177
429,569
237,102
1 69,977
41 5,537
737,279

69,468
24,823

202,929
0
0

1 ,751 ,631
0

423,558
916,725

1,055,708
279,884

1 ,O11,270
0
0
0

284,566
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

1 25,689
1,745,635

99 t ,361
2,49.1,888
4j04,317

66,907
3,731,228

244,234
2't3,997

94,781
508,301

1,244,616
152,679
214,241
380,52't

3,881 ,895
1,542,853

64,592
2,334,250

845.000
4,76't,03'l
3,381,.148
3,425,593

10,313,197
841,332

3,839,726
3,1 88,278

292,500
896,000

6,841,750
1,905,434
2,290,175
3,634,000
5,435,087
3i26,z'to

10,890,472
4.1 70,100
3,459,837

35,000

C¡ty of Fargo
SWPP
NAWS
WAWSA
Bank of North Dakota
RRVWSP
Garrison Diversìon
Central ND Water Supply

Fargo Water Trealment Planl
Southwest Pipel¡ne Projecl
Northwesl Area Water Supply
WA\AÆA- (GRANÐ
wA\ /sA- (LOAN)
Red River Valley Water Supply - lntake Design Stud!
Red River Valley Water Supply Projecl
Black and Veatch investigation

227,765,571 31,925,164 195,640,407Sublotal State Water Suppty

3t17120',t4
7t1t2013
7t1t2013

10t6t2015
10t6t2015
5t29t2014
7t2912015
1t27t2015

-4-



STATE WATER COMMISSION
PROJECTS/GRANTS/CONTRACT FUND

2015-2017 Biennium

PROGRAM OBLIGATION
ln¡tial Oct-15

Approved SWC
Bv No DeDl SDônsor

Approved
Proiect Dale

Total
ADproved

Total
Pavments Balance

1395D 3000 U. S. ceological Survey

Ge nera I Water il a n agemenl
Hy d ro I ogic t nvestig at¡o ns :

Eaton lnigation Projecl on the Souris River

Hydrologic lnvestigations Obllgations S u btotal
Rsm al nlng Hyclrolog ic lnvest¡gations Author¡ly

Hydtotog¡c lnvestlgat¡ons Author¡U Less P ay ments

7113t2012

1,125,267

15,300

15,300
1,109,967

0

o

15,300

15,300

General P rojecß Obl igated
G e neral P roj ecfs Com p leted

Subtotal Generat Watet Managemenl

23,178,¿U8
1,08O,800

2õ,384,521

1,263,990
1,080,808
2,3/U,796

21,914,159

23,039,726
0

SWC
SWC
SWC

416-07
41 6-1 0
41 6-1 5

5000 Multiple
4700 Operatíons
5000 Multiple

5000 City of Lisbon
5000 Bank of North Dakota

Dev¡ls Laße Basin Development:
Dev¡ls Lake Outlel
Devils Lake Outlet Operat¡ons
OL East End Outlel

Dev¡ts Lake Subtotal

Revolving Loan Fund:

Pemanent Flood Protection - Levee C (LOAN)
WAWSA - (LOAN)

Revolving Loan Fund Subtotal

7t1t2013
71112013
7t1t2013

870,802
7,534,210
2,774,O'l'l

88ô,500
10,000,000

10,886,500

0
I ,781 ,032

0

886,500

886,500

870,802
5,753.178
2,774,0't1

0
10,000,000

10,000,000

11,179,023 1,781,032 9,397,991

1991-04
'1973-04

3t'11t2015
10t6t2015 0

TOTAL 555,903,819 A3,799,348 492,104,171

tr



STATE WATER COMMISSION
PROJECTS/GRANTS/GONTRACT FUND

2015-2017 B¡enn¡um
Resources Trust Fund

Approved SWC
Bv No

Approved
DeDt Biennum Soonsof

Approved Total
AoDroved

Total
PavmentsProiecl Date Balanæ

HB 2305 '1963 5000
s82009 1986-03 5000
sE 130.1 5000
sE 1607 5000
sE 1301 5000
sE 1991 5000
sE 1640 5000
sE 1296 5000
sE 399 5000
sE 274 5000
sE 841 5000
sE 12A7 5000
SE AOC^/VUA SOOO

sE 34ô 5000
sE 571 5000
sE 't179 5000
sE 568 5000
sE 1303 5000
sE 1219 5000
sE 1814 5000
sE 1314 5000
sE 1815 5000
sE 1264 5000
sE 131 1 5000
sE 1303 5000
sE 1140 5000
sE 1290 5000
sE 2045 5000
sE 2055 5000
sE 849 5000
sE 2058 5000
sE 849 5000
sE 1891 5000
sE 1328 5000
SE PSWRDBUR 5OOO

sE 1842 5000
sE 1396-01 5000
SE ASNDS SOOO

SE PSWRDCAS 5OOO

sE 1289 5000
swc 620 5000
swc 1921 5000
swc 1638 5000
swc 19ô0 5000
swc 322 5000
swc 281 5000
swc 646 5000
swc 646 5000
swc 347 5000
swc 1 161 5000
swc 1101 5000
swc 1 101 5000
swc 1219 5000
swc 1705 5000
swc 829 5000
swc 1983 5000
swc 1989 5000
swc 1990 5000
swc 1401 5000
swc 240 5000
swc 1705 5000
swc 2019 5000
swc 346 5000
swc 1 135 5000
swc 1438 5000
swc 2022 5000
swc 1270 5000
swc 2004 5000
swc 2040 5000
SWC PS¡YVRD/MRJ 5OOO

swc 1242 5000
swc 1389 5000
swc 2043 5000
swc 2046 5000
swc 1554t2046? 5000
swc 1878-02 5000
SWC CON/VVIL/CARLISOOO
swc 10a2 5000
swc 1968 5000
swc 2008 5000
swc 1418 5000
swc 1577 5000
swc 2045 5000

2009-1 1

2015-17
2009-1 1

2011-13
2011-13
201'l-13
20't 3-15
2013-15
20'13-15
20'13-15
2013-15
2013-15
2011-13
2013-15
201 3-1 5
2013-15
2013-15
201 3-1 5
2013-15
201 3-1 5
2013-15
2013-15
2013-15
20'13-15
2013-15
2015-17
2015-17
20't3-15
2015-17
20't5-17
2015-'17
2015-17
2015-'17
2015-'17
2015-17
201 3-1 5
201 3-l 5
2015-17
2015-17
2011-13
2007-09
2007-o9
2009-1 1

2009-'t 1

2009-1 1

2009-1 1

2009-1 1

2009-1 1

2009-1 1

2009-1 '1

2011-13
2011-'13
2011-'13
20'l't-13
201't-'13
20't1-13
201 1-13
2011-13
2009-1 1

2011-13
20'l'l-13
2011-13
2011-19
2011-13
2011-13
2011-13
201 3-1 5
201 3-1 5
2013-'t5
2013-15
201 3-1 5
2013-15
2013-15
2013-15
201 3-l 5
201'l-13
20't3-'15
20'13-15
2013-15
2013-15
2013-15
20'13-15
2013-'15

Emmons County WRD Beaver Bay Embankmenl Feasibilitly Study 811012009
USDA-APHIS,ND Dept Agricu USDA W¡ldl¡fe 9l9lZO1S
C¡ty of Lidgerwood City of LidgeMood Engineering & Feasibitity Study ror Zt4t2O11
Ward Co. WRD Flood lnundalion Mapping of Areas Atong Souris & D€ 611'512011

City of Wahpeton City of Wahpeton Water Reuse Feasib¡lity Study/Richl 9lBl2O1j
City of Lisbon Sheyenne R¡ver Snagg¡ng & Clearing Project 2l1U20jJ
U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) Maintenance of gag¡ng station on Missouri Ri glz,l2\js
Pemb¡na Co. WRD Bathgate-Hamilton & Carl¡sle Watershed Study 1\l17l2\ig
Bames Co VVRD Kalhryn Dam Feasibility Study 9t19t2014
City of Neche FEMA Levee Certification Feas¡bility Study 1011712014
Maple River VWìD Garsteig Dam Repair Project 112612015
McHenry Co. WRD Souris River Snagg¡ng & Clearing Project 21312015
ND Water Users Associat¡on Dave Koland Term as WUA Presidenl 312312015
Wll¡ams County \ RD Des¡gn Engineering for Epping Dam Safety Repair 3/30/2015
Oak Creek WRD Oak Creek Snagging & C¡earing Projecl 3l30t2O1S
Richland Co. WRD Drain #5 (27) Reconstrucl¡on Project 3lAOl2O15
Bames Co WRD Sheyenee River Snagg¡ng & Clearing Proje6l 4t17t21't5
Sargent Co WRD Gwinner Dam lmprovemenl Feasibility Study Program 4t17t2115
Sargent Co \ryRD Drain No I Channel lmprovement Preliminary Engine 51712015
Richland Co. VVRD Wld Rice R¡ver Snagging & Clearing - Bridge#121-2 5l28l2O1S
Wells Co. WRD Hurdsfìeld Area Drain Preliminary Engineering Project 6t11l2O1S
RansomCo WRD SheyenneRiverSnagging&Clearing-FortRansomÍ 6t1112015
Bames Co \.ryRD Little Dam Repurposing Feas¡bility Study 6l17t2,'ts
Traill Co VVRD Buxton Township lmprovement DÌstrict No. 68 6t1712015
Sargent Co WRD Upper Wld Rice Watershed Study 612412015
Pembina Co. WRD Drain 11 Outlet Extension Cost Overrun Project 7t712O15
McLean Co, WRD Pa¡nted Woods Lake Flood Mit¡gat¡on Study 7n/2O15
Stark County Stark County L|DAR Collection Project (FEMA) 7l't712j15
Red R¡ver Joint Water Resour Lower Red Basin Regional Detention Sludy 711712015
Pembina Co. WRD Renw¡ck Dam Gate Repair 91412015
City of Grafton Grafton Debris Removal Plan 911712015
Pembina Co VVRD Renwick Dam Emergency Aclion Plan 912912015
Steele Co WRD Drain No I Channel lmprovement Preliminary Engine 9t2gt2o15
North Cass Co WRD Drain No. 23 Channel lmprov Prel¡minâry Engineering 913012015
BurleighCo.WRD PebbleCreekGolfCourse-HayCreekBankStabil¡zâ 10/15/2015
Southeast Cass WRD Wld R¡ce River Snagging & Clearing 1012712015
Trout, Raley, Monlano, WtwerMissouri River Recovery Program 1111712015
NDSU Oaks lnigation Research Site - New Linear lnigat¡on f 1111812015
Cass Co. Jo¡nt WRD Red RiverWatershed Comprehens¡ve Detention Plan 1111912015
McKenzie Co. Weed Control I Control of Noxious Weeds on Sovere¡gn Lands 9/30201 5
Lowef Hearl WRD Mândan Flood Control Protective Works (Levee) 9l29l2O0B
Morton Co WRD Square Butte Dam No 6(Harmon Lâke) Recreation F 3l23l2,Og
Mut¡ple Red R¡ver Basin Non-NRCS Rural/Farmstead Ring Di 612312009
Ward Co WRD Puppy Dog Coulee Flood Control Diversion Ditch Con 8/18/2009
ND Water Education Foundati ND Water: A Century of Châllenge 212U2010
Three Aff¡l¡ated Tribes Three Aff¡liated Tribes/Fort Berthold lnigation Study 1012612010
C¡ty of Fargo Christine Dam Recreat¡on Retrofìt Project '1012612010
C¡ty of Fargo Hickson Dam Recreation Retroft Project 1012612010
C¡ty of Velva City of Velva's Flood Control Levee System Cerl¡t¡catir 312812011
Pembina Co. WRD Drain 55 lmprovemenl Reconstruction 3l?812011
Dickey Co. WRD Yorktown-Maple Drainage lmprovement Dist No 3 912112011
Dickey-Sargent Co VVRD Riverdale Townsh¡p lmprovement District #2 - Dickey 912'll2O11
Sargent Co WRD C¡ty of Forman Floodwater Outlet 912112011
Red River Joint Water Resour Red River Joint VVRD Watershed Feasibility Study - Pl 912112011
RushRiverWRD RushRiverVVRDBerl¡n'sTownsh¡plmprovementDist l0/19/2011
City of Harwood City of Harwood Eng¡neering Feasibility Study 121912011
Bames Co WRD Hobal Lake Outlel Project 31712012
Mercer Co. WRD Lake Shore Estates High Flow Diverstion Projecl 3n2!n
Pembina Co. WRO lntemational Boundary Roadway Dike Pemb¡na 9t2712012
Eddy County WRD Warwick Dam Repa¡r Project 121712012
Red R¡ver Joint Water Resour Red River Basin D¡stributed Plan Study 12t712O12
Valley C¡ty Sheyenee River Snagging & Clearing Projecl pnnx2
Wlliams County WRD Epping Dam Evaluation Project 212712013
Pemb¡na Co. VVRD Drain #4 Reconstrucl¡on Project 611912013
Cavalier County WRD Mulberry Creek Phâse lV Reconstruct¡on Project 611912013
PemÞina Co. WRD Drain #73 Project 611912013
Burleigh Co. WRD Apple Creek lndustria¡ Park Levee Feasibil¡ty Study 11nn013
Grand Forks Co. WRD Drain No.57 Project 101712013
Walsh Co. \ryRD Drain #74 Project 1Ol7t2O13
Missouri River Jo¡nt WRB Missouri River Coordinator 101712013
Traill Co. WRD Rust Drain No. 24 Projecl 1211312013
Bank of ND BND AgPace Program 12rt32113
Pembina Co. WRD District's Drain 78 Outlet Extension Project 1211312013
Walsch Co. \,VRD North Branch Park RiverComprehensive Flood Dama 1211312013
McLeân Co. \ ,/RD City of Underwood Floodwater Outlet Project 1211312013
Maple-Steele WRD Upper Maple River Dam Construction Phase 1211312013
GanÍson Diversion Conservanw¡ll and Carlson Consulting Contract 1211312013
Rush RiverWRD Cass Co. Drain No.30 Channel lmprovement Projecl 3117t2014
Ganison Diversion McClusþ Canal Mile Marker 10 & 49 lnigat¡on Project 311712014
City of Mapleton Recertification of Flood Control Levee System Project 3t1712014
City of Bisbee Big Coulee Dam Feasibility Study 5t2gt2114
City of Killdeer & Dunn Co, Floodplain Mapping Project 5t29t2014
Mercer Co \ryRD L|DAR Collection Project 512912014

18,078
250,000

15,850
13,01 1

2,500
5,000
8,710

45,226
21,250
37,500
40,1 63
'15,000

9,672
21,333

3,672
1 3,543
49,500
42,844

6,650
1 6,000
35,000

6,350
1 ô,1 00
15,745
73,500

5,088
24,500
33,584
45,500
53,700

3,900
63,680
17,500

5,775
22,782
57,000
75,000
25,636
34,O25
12,514

1 25,396
731,002
'177,8M

796,976
36,800
37,500

1 84,950
44,280

1 02,000
13,846

354,500
500,000

31,472
60,000

101,3't7
ô2,500

26ô,1 00
43,821

26't,O32
1 10,1 50
560,000

75,000
66,200
2,673

102,0'19
350,400

65,1 80
41 3,57ô
1 97,604
37,O94
25,152

180,316
287,778
134,400

't,'t00,727
4,702,936

26,451
5,976

256,321
101,1 00

10,9ô3
55,000
10,425

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

38,500
0

0
0
0

1,1'11
0

2,565
0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
69,503

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

140,279
14,327

24,737
242,32ø

0

0

0
1,828

0
0
0
0

0
0

18,078
250,000

15,850
13,011

2,500
5,000
8,710
6,726

21,250
37,500
40,1 63
15,000

8,56'1

21 ,333
1,'107

13,543
49,500
42,844

ô,650
16,000
35,000

6,350
'16,'t00

15,745
73,500

5,088
24,500
33,584
45,500
53,700

3,900
ô3,680
1 7,500
5,775

22,782
57,000
75,000
25,636
34,025
12,514

1 25,396
731,O02
177,864
796,97ô

36,800
37,500

1 84,950
44,280
32,497
13,846

354,500
500,000

3'1,472

60,000
101,317
ô2,500

266,1 00
43,821

261,032
1 10,'150
560,000

75,000
66,200
2,673

102,0't 9
350,400

65,1 80
413,576

57,325
22,767
25,152

1 55,578
45,450

't34,400

1j00,727
4,702,936

24,623
5,976

256,321
10't,100

1 0,963
55,000
10,425

-6-



STATE WATER COMMISSION
PROJECTS/GRANTS/CONTRACT FUND

2015-2017 B¡ennium
Resources Trust Fund

GENERAL PROJECT OBLIGATIONS
lnit¡al Ocf-15

Approved SWC Approved Approved Total Total
No um

2005-07
201 3-1 5
201 1-13
2013-15
201 3-1 5

20'13-15
2013-15
2013-'15
201 3-1 5
201 3-1 5
2013-',t5
2013-15
201 3-1 5
201 3-1 5
2013-'15
201 3-1 5
2013-',t5
2013-'t5
201 3-1 5
201 3-1 5
201 1-13
2015-'t7
2015-17
20'15-'17

2015-17
2015-17
2015-17
20't1-13
2011-13
2015-'t7
201',\-'t3
2015-'t7
2015-17
2015-'17
2015-17
2015-17
20't5-17
20'15-17

Balance

SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC

5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000

Bl1sl2014
8t2012014
9t't5t2014
9t15t2014
9t15t2014
911512014

9t15t2014
9t15t2014
9115t2014
9t15t2014
9t15t2014
1215t2014
3111t2015
3t11t2015
3t'1112015

3t11t2015
3t1'1t2015
311112015
3t11t2015
5t20t2015
5t20t2015
5t20t20't5
5t20t2015
5t20t20't5
5t20t20'15
5120t2015
5t20t2015
7t23t20't5
7123t20't5
7t29t20'15
7t29t2015
7129t2015
10t6t20'15
10t6t2015
't016t2015
'10t6t2015

10r6t2015
1016t20't5

832,207
4,560

18,502
91,042
73,057
99,923
60,300

1 63,720
500,000
262,308

7,297
94,238

120,750
120,750
120,750
1 0ô,989
91 'l,881

1 15,436
862,218
'118,933

1 ,601 ,325
200,000

3ô,000
60,000
20,000
45,000
12,000

245,250
52,564

200,000
1 79,890
100,000
171,763
621,6ô1
256,449

8't ,200
114,100
1 00,000

556,022
0
0
0

0

42,152
0

9,706
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

7,574
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

'1'13,358

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

276,185
4,560

18,502
91,042
73,057
57,77'l
60,300

154,O14
500,000
262,308

a toa

94,238
120,750
120,750
120,750
1 06,989
91 1 ,88'r
115,436
862,218
11 1,359

1,601,325
200,000

36,000
60,000
20,000
45,000
12,000

131,892
52,564

200,000
1 79,890
1 00,000
171,763
621 ,661
256,449

81,200
1 14,1 00
1 00,000

1 932
1625
1227
'1285

1314
16't 3
1613
1 991
2042
2045
PSA¡r'RD/ELM
568
980
980
980
1 064
't217

1294
1418
't224
1577
AOC/RRBC
AOC/VVEF
PS^^/RD/DEV
PS/1/VRD/MRJ
PS^r''/RD/MRJ
PS/VVRD/UPP
1 978
2003-o2
1 859
1992
AOC/ASS
710
1486
1523
2059
2060
AOC/IRA

Nelson Co VVRD Michigan Spillway Rural Flood Assessment
Houston Eng¡neering (OHVI 4) Ordinary High Water Mark Delineations
Traill Co. WRD Mergenthal Drain No 5 Reconstruction
LaMoure County LaMoure Co Memorial Park Streambank Restoration
Wells Co. WRD Oak Creek Drain Lateral E Reconslruction Project
North Cass Co. WRD Cass County Drain No. 55 Channel lmprovements Pr(
R¡chland Co. WRD Drain No. 15 Reconstruction Projecl
City of Lisbon Sheyenne Riverbank Stabilization Project
Botlineau Co WRD Haas Coulee Drain Project
McKenzie Co Commiss¡on L|DAR Collect¡on Project
Elm River Jo¡nl WRD Dam #3 Safety lmprovements Project
Southeast Cass WRD Sheyenne River Reaches Snagging & Clearing Projec
Cass Co Jo¡nt WRD Rush River Walershed Detention Study
Cass Co Joint WRD Swan C¡eek Watershed Detention Study PHll
Cass Co. Jo¡nl WRD Upper Maple River Watershed Detent¡on Study
Rush R¡ver WRD Cass Counfy Drain No 2 Channel lmprovements Prcj,
Tri-County VVRD Tri-County Drain Reconstruction Projec{
Nelson Co Park Board Stump Lake Park Bank Stab¡l¡zation Project
City of Bisbee Design & Repair of B¡g Coulee Dam
Traill Co. WRD Palace Drain lmprovemenl District No. 80
Dickey-Sargent Co WRD Jackson Township lmprovement D¡st. #1
Red R¡ver Bas¡n Commiss¡on Red R¡ver Bas¡n Commiss¡on Contractor
ND Water Education FoundatiND Water Magazine
Devils Lake Joint WRB DL Manager
Missouri River Joint VVRB Missouri River Joint Water Board, (MRJWB) Start up
Missouri R¡ver Jo¡nt WRB Missouri River Jo¡nt Water Board (MRRIC) T. FLECK
Upper Sheyenne River Jo¡nt V Upper Sheyenne River VVRB Adm¡n¡stration (USRJWf
Richland & Sargent Jo¡nt WRt R¡chland & Sargent WRD RS Legal Dra¡n No. 1 Exten
Southeast Cass VVRD Re-Certific€tion of the West Fargo D¡version Levee S!
ND Dept of Health NPS Pollut¡on Project
Burleigh Co. WRD Buml Creek Flood Restoration Project
Assin¡boine R¡ver Basin Assiniboine R¡ver Bâsin lnit¡ative Funding
Maple River VVRD Upper Swan Creek Channel lmprovement Projecl
Griggs Co. WRD Thompson Bridge Outlet No.4 Project
Ward Co WRD Robinwood Bank Stabilizat¡on Project
Pârk River Joint WRD North Branch Park River NRCS Watershed Study
Walsch Co. WRD Forest Riverwatershed Study
ND ¡nigation Association (NDIND lnigation Association

TOTAL 23,178,448 1,263,990 21 ,914,459

-7-



STATE WATER COMMISSION
PROJECTS'GRANTS/CONTRACT FUND

2015-2017 Biennium
Resources Trust Fund

COMPLETED GENERAL PROJECTS

Approved SWC Approved
Biennum SÞonsorBy No Dept Proiect

lnitial
Approved

Date
Total

Aoproved
Total

Payments

Oct-15

Balance

SE
SE
SE
SE
SE
SE

SE
SE
SE
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC
SWC

1 967
391

1312
1312
1 998
2002
2005
'1842

1 069
'1970

1 975
'1396

2009-02
1 758
1444
2048
228
1792
980
2007
2013

5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000
5000

2009-1 1

2011-13
2011-13
2011-13
2011-13
2011-13
2011-13
2013-'t5
201Ç17
2009-1 1

2011-13
2011-13
2011-13
2013-15
20'13-15
2013-15
201 3-1 5
2009-1 1

2011-'13
2011-'t3
2011-13

9,652
2,800

10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
1 1,063

46,1 50
39,1 1 5

37,742
10,000
25,504
40,000
61,331

1 16,659
8,970

32,252
3,687

747,093
45,905

9,652
0

8,073
8,350
9,365
8,656
9,069

0

12,293
39,'t 15
37,742
10,000
25,504
40,000
61,331

1 16,659
8,970

32,252
3,687

594,183
45,905

0
2,800
1,527
1,650

ÞJC

1,344
931

1 1,063

33,857
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

152,910
0

Grand Forks Co WRD Grand Forks County Legal Drain No. 55 2010 Contruct¡on
Sargent Co WRD Sargent Co WRD, S¡lver Lake Dam Emergency Repairs
Walsh Co. WRD Skyrud Dam 2011EAP
Walsh Co WRD Union Dam 2011EAP
Grand Forks Co WRD Upper Turtle R¡ver Dam #1 2012 EAP
Grand Forks Co, WRD Trutle River Dam #4 2012 EAP
Grând Forks Co. WRD Turtle River Dam #8 2012 EAP
Southeast Cass WRD Wild Rice River Snagging & Clearing - Bridge Locat¡on S¡tes
Nofh Cass & Rush River Drâ¡n #13 Channel lmprovements Project
Walsh Co WRD Walsh Co. Construction of Legal Assessment Drcin # 72
Walsh Co WRD Walsh Co Drain No 31 Reconslruct¡on Project
U,S. Geologic¿l Survey (USGS) Missouri R¡ver Geomorphic Assessment
Southeast Cass WRD Recertifìcation of the Horace to West Fargo Diversion Levee S\
U S Geological Survey (USGS) Stochast¡c N4odel for the Mouse River Bas¡n
C¡ty of Pemb¡na 2014 Flood Protection System Modif¡ætion Projecl
C¡ty of Marion Marion Flood M¡t¡gation & Lagoon Draìnage Project
U,S Geological Survey (USGS) Operat¡on & Maint of Gaging Station on the Missouri Ri
Southeast Cass WRD SE Cass Wld Rice River Dam Sludy Phase ll
Maple River WRD N4aple R¡ver Watershed Flood Water Retention Study/ Maple Ri

Maple River WRD Pontiac Townsh¡p lmprovemenl District No 73 Project
Richlând-Cass Jo¡nt WRD Wild Rice River Watershed Retentìon Plan

'11t30t2010

10t'12t2011
12t15t201',|

12t15t2011
6128t2012

6t2912012
6t29t20't2
21312015

9t25t2015
3128t2011
9t21t201'l
3/7t2012

st17t2012
1U13t2013
5t29t2014
5t29t2014
12t812014
1129120't5
2t19t20't5
5t11t2015
6t8t2015

TOTAL 1 ,287 ,923 1,080,806 207 ,117

-8-



APPENDIX 'ICII

North Dakota Srate water co-rffÏ;'Jäfi ' 
2015

900 EAST BOULEVARD AVENUE, DEPT 77o ' BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58s05-0850
701-32A- . TTY 800-366-6888 . F^X 7O1 . INTERNET: htfn://swc-n¡l onv

MEMORANDUM

TO: Governor Jack Dalrymple
[4embers of the State Water Commission

FROM: r{,llfodd Sando, P.E., Chief Engineer-S ecrefary
SUBJECT: Cost-Share Policy Update
DATE: November 24,2015

The purpose of this memo is to provide options for your consideration in preparation for the next
cost-share policy meeting.

Capital Improvement Fund and Sustainable Infrastructure

There is a legal requirement for the project sponsor to have a capital improvement fund as a
condition of funding extraordinary maintenance projects. Also the cost-share policy requires the
local sponsor to provide a sustainable operation, maintenance, and replacement plan for projects.
The specific language follows.

582020 - The commßsìon shall require a water project sponsor to maìntaìn a capital
ímprovement fund from the rates chørged customers for futare extrøordìnary maíntenance
projects as a condítion offunding øn extrøordínøry muintenønce project.

Cost-share policy - An applìcatíon for cost-share ß reqaired in øIl cases and must be
submítted by the local sponsor on the State Wøter Commìssìon Cost-Share Application form.
The øpplìcationform... must include... Sustainable operation, msintenance, and repløcement
planfor projects.

The direction is to have project sponsors provide a plan for long-teÍn care and replacement of
the projects that were built with the assistance from state grant funding. There are several
options that can be considered to provide staff direction in how to carry out these requirements.
Attached are two examples on determining the water rates within Capital Improvement Plans for
your consideration. Another option could include setting a minimum water rate to allow
eligibility of grant funding. If there are other options that the Commissioners would want to
explore, we are open to developing information on other options prior to the next policy meeting.

JACK DALRYMPLE, GOVERNOR
CHAIR/vtAN

TODD SANDO, P.E.
CHIEF ENGfNEER AND SECRETARY



SWC Memo - Cost-Share Policy Update
Page2 of 2
Nov 24,2015

Rural Water Improvements versus Expansions

Improvements increase system efficiencies or output capacity. Expansion projects increase the
project aÍea or users served. The current recommendations have included improvements related
to recent expansions as part of the system expansion. Currently rural water improvements that
are not related to recent expansions are not addressed in the current cost-share policy. The
recoÍtmendation is to consider addition of the following underlined language during the next
policy meeting.

(1) In most cases a 75 oercent cost-share is intended to address
improvements to meet primary drinking water standards or expansion into
new rural wzter service areas. Factors considered for wâter system
expansions ate:

(a) Connection of communities to the regional system 
^s 

pút of this
expansion as determined by the Chief Engineer.

þ) Søiläog"ess of water users at fu rcaches of the system to p^y
additional costs for water service as an indicator of greater need for
access to water and local commitment in the project as determined by
the Chief Engineer.
(c) Affordable and sustainable w^ter r^te as determined by the chief
Engineer.

improvements in rural water systems be)¡ond normal maintenance and
oDefaüons.

-Permits

The policy has language stating "permit related costs" are not eligible, however on page 5 under
pre-construction costs the policy states that engineering design to develop plans and
specifications for permitting is eligible. In practice we have been removing permit related costs
in the engineering bills for general water management. However, if engineering contracts are
lump sum these type of permit fees are included in the costs. Also on the water supply projects
the permit fees were not removed. The permit costs are small amounts and the related
engineering costs are alreadv eligible. With the legislation stating all project costs being
potentially eligible, we recoÍtmend removal of the "permit related costs" under the ineligible
items section.



-ã,
ll,ll UNC User-friendly Capital lmprovement Plan (ClP) for Water and Wastewater Utilities

VefSiOn 2.5 (upoar¡o Mårchzot4)

21-yearcapilalplanning Debtand/orcapítalreserueñnancingop[ons Guideddata inputs S¡mpledata needs
F¡nanc¡al dashboañ oulputs Fsûmåles necessâ ry rele ¡ncreases ovettme lo pay tor cap¡tal pra.lecß

INSTRUCTIONSl'l1ffil.j i:r:,',*::.C
Lvry.xs:J 2) ln "Data lnout 1", enterut¡litycharacter¡st¡cs,

rates and usage information in blue cells.

3) ln "Data lnput 2", enter deta¡ls on cap¡tal
improvement projects ¡n the lioht blue cells. Each

row is a different project

IttnovtillNl

1 ) Use tabs at bottom of screen
buttons to navigate to diffurent

pãges.

r' l-ii,i.ij: Þitl!!Ept¡^ r'ib,lin!ìa,_2!:r¡t:ilor!..r'¡.r.

4) ln "2o-Year Prolectlons". v¡ew your fund balance pmjections
fur20 yeare and observe the estimated rate increases needed
each year to pay for your Capital lmprovement. No data enty

required on this page.

¡nm.hrirr.rrt¡dor Y.rd

5) Æter all your ut¡lity ¡nbrmation and
capital imprcvemont proþct d€ta¡ls ar€

entered, go to the 'Dashboard" to view
long term trends in ¡rourfinancial resarvesl

rate increases and average bills, and capital
investments.

!_ L'!!!1

û.Fì!ì rú fr¡-' :e,(", ß-¡{ î)i/ø I

,lll'rll

(*

cq
)<õIj

€-

[-l
I

I

L/

Z
,lt
I

V

-¿
z
@
'l
.t-f
r)
¿

)ø

--T
á
wl
c\r*
g
()

')
6-l(r
I
ê
))

f

É
)+

Copyrighl þ 2013 Environmentël FhÊnæ CênIer at the Univëtslty ol Nodh Caþlin¿, ClÊpet H¡il. elc sog uùc edo
Developmênl of th¡s tool was funded by lhe NC Depadmenl of Envitonmenl and Nalúrcl Rasources (Puhlíc Waler Suppty Saclion) ênd the IJ S Env¡rcnñental proteclion Agency



[tø+
tt¡¡ierr.-liii¡¡aafl

uw4sy.llÐøÍtlsoûN¿(hd.ii;¡c¡¡¡þ¡¡E¡¿¡d¡d4'
m LJN( ]

hb
VfrMb Rdo d (tlmsdb¡)
Vdw hcbffi witì th Aooc CM.go (1,ffirotS[øa)
Apñm lbdhtt CEç rsö,CDDFb¡ l!)

8e ChrA6
u$00 tuDé
ldorollEÐd lffi PrwþBYGñ foítE BÐto@
RNôu6 tM Olh¡9,@r 8o¡tsoc qm6

?ùlE æns.lEtErE C¡phet
PctuEùEhcøplblEry (SM. dmb, ù I

t{t

ljpTæ
3.ffi W0

18 200

3.476 21 S 3,5S,121 S 3 gS 28022,DDS 2t,0t53 2A,441
131.855S i33:ots ta,sas

1.!60.r07
s 5.16.At7 S 5.Æ.4æ
S 1,4æ,S0 ! t,4u.1$

$123
¡5 67

z
329 36

¡otu
s0.o

312-y
56,67

2

s29 36

¡00
s0,0

s12J4
s587

2
s29 35

26%
s0 76
30 32

312 ôô
s5e

2

3s 1t

91 26
to$

1M9
sõm

2
sll !6

40*
sr 55
50,æ

sl3 8!
sô 35

2
tu 0r

3¡X
¡r 00
¡0{8

t14 32
t6 56

2
¡s ôo

r 81(
3061
soã

J1¡ S7

366

$5-âr

zc%
l0 71

s0,¡0
st52?
s6S

2

sæ 2l

20h
t1 D3

s0 {4
s1á 70
s7 tB

2

slt 27

3r%
sr l9
¡0s

stô 29
s7 45

z
ss 65

r51ç
t1S
¡os

Irô â7

57 7r
2

¡1001

1 glo

ù7a
¡03r

sr? â5
s8 07

2
$ar u

2.7t
14 g1

s.æ

23C 260

{2{2 082

230 2m
4,357 082

230 2&
1.¡21 0at

2S 2m
1,531&1

tæ,927
78,8s
fi6,927
893.8y

!s.927
3S,92?
418.521

4f6921

s
s
s

J

s
I
5

lr¡ 7l
s6 7¿

2

sg 92

2tJn
tr r0
sa7

si? g
s7fl

91 1t

I alrc.@o s ¡.!62@ ¡ a.M.tJo
S .¿s,m S 4,3s.7s g 4,482,il
s -s tsæs rÃts æ,æo s æ.m $ 20.æo

1,96.q3
¡s?,rs

t6,70G
1U,621

t a.a?13Ì S 5.t46.¡?o
s 4,&J,620 3 4.72t-96
s 1.óå2 S 1,625
s 20,æ0 s ä.0ôo

I ó,s,9æ
s 1.674.2m
5 3 2s.769
3 29,929
s isgo
I 52æ.1?ô
t 4,M,M
s 1.6S
5 5m
S z&zæ
$ 1æ!fl

3 5,rú,8?i
S I s3.s
s 3.80?.2S
I 32.6!
3 137.¡æ

3 5.?J3.!S
3 r M.üt
S tl.7t4
3 

'@3 zæ2æs-

s ô.s.6?r
s 1 16.3A
s 3,S7.2S
I !7,293
I rs?$
t t.so.ô12
s 5,121.32t
s rz.o3o
J 5.m
s 230 2@s-

S 5.æt,ru
s t.7$,3?t
5 3 W,491
s 41.il7
s 140 ts
3 5.5@.ã2
S 5,zs,s7
5 l2s5
3-
s 2&2@

s 0.81.Ê¡t
t 1 M.&z
s ¡ 67.S
s ¡6,162
I i¡¡,!t6

l__ 7.!Á.553
J 5 40r.æ6
s 12.w8s.
S ão:æ
s r_m.M

s 6.168,¡S

s I 677.ffi
s {1iõæ2
s t1,1S7
s 14J,0!4

5_ 1.79! 2(1
s 5y7 4S
s 1s.fil
s
s 23,280
t-

¡ 6.111,246

J lW,Ss {.ro.ær3 s.s5
S tq 497

J 0-2¡7.ü9
s 5 87,2!t
s 15.s50
3-
S 5q,467

s c,$7,m
s 2,6.ß7
s 4-96.162
I 16,28
¡ i4s.gz4

S õ_401.w
6 5.Ë1-6
s r6.sl
3-
S 59.467

5 ô.7s,m
s 2j3t,122
S a.aø,zza
a 3û,60
S r47,¿G7

s ô.so.fõ
5 8.m,ma
s 18,U3s-
s 5y,¡¡7

s 1S.S8

59.4!7
sg5.{g

9,407
5.m.@

¡ üts,19s
s 2,1e8,1ß
s 4!71,110
3 !9,97
S 148.925

s õ.23.0?3
S o.17l,z7E
a 17,277s.
S gJû7
3

s 1$,172

s
s
s
3
s

C lÞ ProjMg æÞt WM
C.LP. PrcjÉr CúHhd tm C6DH RoñNG

ilot hm¡

s z!o:m s
1S567 S

zg,2w
ls,6õ7

s 730000 s {s7'g s æ'7'0 s ls,Û02 t 27!?il 3 46¿.ltô S 470.019 S 1ã,7ró S t1.5r!.Þ¡r)S 175,509 s ræ.597 5 
's.@65 r.667.ffi ¡ 2,t0¿0t0

s3
s 1,8A7,5!0 S 23æ,010

109¿ 53%

-s

t
$
s
3

5

!
s
s

FffiIRñ..fuBúñ
Ab¡lod h Fúm C-l P CûrhFtnd ÈoþEb
HAhH bFdyo C Lp ÈrÞRnsd ftojd

''fMorñ¡ñârûww. g,w.M
A, P@d d tioÈêoÞ{st ãrc¡

CurubtM hNtild tn C tpt Coglt€tprgd!
grnÉs mA¡Cspbr prÞJd¡.lñctudine pÞE¡FUng OoU
Cùdtu h@hd L¡ tuÞIllPrcþd!, ¡d RGEtúm

¡ 2'?80''.' t ¿8t3'Gt s ¡'@'0cõ ¡ s.7!?'9g-6 ¡ .¿"''Gr ¡ a'æ¡ao | 3,rm.s t 3i2n.?a t 
'¡ó,m 

¡ s¡..,{s ¡ .rÞ.H ¡ .a.rr!¿rrs z500ms ßJs3ss .Er,j3rs ¡ moæ¡ r:uøz; r561s! -;----------.s s s -ss zs9.s4 s zi39.7s s 2,s9,7f 5 2,66,56 s zsrz,G j z,szo,m s ióülæi s 31s,2{! s 3,525,2$ i ,.e..æ s J.s,q6 s ¡,0J5,ø s 4.r7o2rß57* s59 g1 sa sa s'( 58X sx 63% 64lt õ8* o4 67*

20,m0
00,000

35,927 S

1,180,7ôr S

401 827 S

r295,78r S

2392æ
1.!51.301

2$2m
1 7æ.S1

292æ
I 081,W

2m2ð0
1,0(ß,s2

2 1f0,ð0
4 011.822

?.1S.õ0
4-lm.ë22

59.¡s7
4.776.5S

5y.aE?
r,8t,5s

59.467
€.3t39Þ

9..G7
ô39.r52

20 @0
40m

æm0
æm0

5y 467

5 3t1 0t7
sil 4ö7

! 4æ 017

s
s

s
s
E

E

Pqd 2'ddtfned Mb
Prqd 2. epild uR6tnr¡d prbn
PqdJ- My@¡
Prdda - ùM

29 26A
1ff 067

20:80 2S2æ
1ñ 6!7t6,667 2æ 2602S 2602W 2øOt

s
s
s
s
s

s
s

2S 2ms
s
s
J
3
s

5

$

2XN,

*^i
2æ.280

"a,roì

2æ 260

w.207

23O2W

3ß237

s
5
s
s
t
s
s
t
3

5
$
s
s
5
c
s
s
¡



UsetrFriendly Cepitãl lmprowmsnt Plan (Clp) TælÍorWater& Westewat€r Utitilies

Capibl lmp@€monl prclecls Stâd¡ng ¡n FylS - Fy3¡l
l¡eiivhh¡atikd,
1*mr I
\.--4!¡:!d--'J

¡l Llfl;
" .:T:H:: J

ry
I 10,000

I t2S,000

I
I

ryffiry
cAPnAL ürlPRovElúENf PRoJECIS
20 YEARS



lFinancial Reserves

trAllocated for Future Cash-Financed Projects

user-Friendly capital lmprovement Plan (clP) Tool for water & wastewater utilities

Dashboard for Town of Anytown's 2O-year Water and Sêwer C,l.p. startng ln Fyl4

Financial Reserves (End of Year)
lTotal Capital Expense

trCash-F¡nanced

T@l devolop€d by

tu lHNS*

$5,000

$4,000

$3,000

$2,000

$1,000

$o

rAnnual yo lncrease

.-Customer Bill (5,000 gallons/month)

F

E

F

Þ

F

$2,500

$2,000

$1,500

$'l,ooo

$500

$0

Total Gapital Expenses

Total Cumulative System lnvestment From Gunent year

Non-Allocated Financial Reserves as Percent of
Non-Capital Expenses

14 15 16 17 18'19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 92 33 34
F¡s€l Year

't4 1 5 16 17 18 .t9 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34
Fis€lYear

6.0%

5.00/"

4.Oo/o

3.0%

2.O%

1.Oo/"

o.oo/.

Rate lncreases

14 ls 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34

Fis@lYear

Revenues and
Non-Capital Expenses

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 2.t 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34

Fisæl Year

$50

$45

$40

$35

$30

$25

$20

$1s

$'10

$5

$o

6

o
ts

$1 0,000

$9,000

$8,000

$7,000

$6,000

$5,000

$4,000

$3,000

$2,000

$1,000

800/0

70%

60%

500/"

400/o

30%

200/o

1oyo

Oo/o

14 15 16 17 1A 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34
FEcâl Yeat

$7,000

$6,000

$5,000

$4,000

$3,000

$2,000

$1,000

$0

14 15 16 17 18 .19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 3't 32 93 34
F¡s€lYear

lXt..-

aB gs%

oot6 0fÁ 0,06

L89.

zúÂ

l3%

0 396

I 10/"

u2.32

1ffÁ

21%

$¿10.0'l

Læß

z0%

$36.24

f&

2&
3.3%

4 996

4.ã.

Let;

Å
-¿

4

/
/

-1-1

+Total Revenues +Non-Cãpital Expenses

^,-ê

j-a-F-



{,¡. --,pv L - CJìR.nì.. ùç*te^k of P,t(,t- r+¿^J+â

BU DGET CALCU LATOR GUIDELIN ES

This is a simple budget calculator to be used for a small water system. lt is an Excel spreadsheet that
consists of three tabs which are located near the bottom of your screen:
the S'Year Budget Projection tab, the Gapitallmprovement Plan (ClP) tab, and this Guidelines tab.
All three sheets including the instructions are formatted to print on standard 8.5 x 11 inch paper. When
the pertinent expense figures have been inserted, the projram will calculate a minimum nät iinontnfy ãte
per customer.

Be sureto use only the expenses and revenues related to the water system. Forexample, if the bill for
electricity covers the entire establishment, estimate the amount of eleitricity that the water system uses
The number of connections can be changed to enable the user to factor in growfl-r or costs associated
with a certain poftion of the system. The inflation factor percentage can alsã be changed.

On the CIP tab there are examples of various water system components, numbers of components, unit
9osfs, and equipment life .expectancy. To determine the CIP for the water system enter the information
for these categories specificto the system. lnformation on typical equipmeni life expectancy can be
Lgrn{ ?!: http://ww2.cdph.ca.gov/certlic/drinkingwater/Documents/TMFptanningandräports/Typicaltife.pdf
The ClPAnnual Reservetotal is linked to the Budget tab on Line 20, eiisting öontribution to Clpto
e¡able the monthly rate per customerto includethe costof replacing equipmlnt that has servedits useful
life.

Sample numbers have been inserted into both spreadsheets. The yellow shaded cells are for data entry
The two orange cells are linked from the CIP on the third tab. Exceptfor line item descriptions which caî
be changed if needed, all other cells are locked for the calculations. To calculate the actualbudget for
the water system, remove the sample numbers in the yellow shaded cells and enter the actual filurei for
your system.

On the Budget tab the spreadsheet automatically projects many costs over the next four years.
Expenses in Years 2 through 5 are compounded automatically by the inflation factor in cell G6 which can
be changed.

For funding projects include the new infrastructure components under the New Project Clp Costs at the
bottom of the CIP tab. The total of these figures links to the Budget tab on Line 25, Additional New
Project Contribution to ClP. ln this example the existing budget is shown in Years 1 and 2. The grant or
loan is received in Year 3, and the debt service is paid in Years 4, 5, and beyond. The Additional o&M
for New Project costs is listed in the expense section of the Budget tab beginning in year 4 since these
costs are not included in the funding.

lf you have further questions, please call the Drinking Water Capacity Development Coordinator Robin
Belle Hook at 916-449-5627.

Rev 1 1/9/09



Water Com

FlvE YEAR BUDGET pRoJEcÏoN (smail community water system)
INSTRUCTIoNS: Yellow-shaded cells are for data entry; al¡ other cells are locked except l¡ne ¡tem descriptions wh¡ch can be changed ¡f needed
Years 2 through 5 will be compounded automatically by the ¡nflation factor ¡n Ceil c6

Name: lnflation Factor (%):
System lD Number:

Report Prepared by (Name and Tifle)

(-. lnflation factor not applied to future year projections)

Number of Customers:
Average Monthly Revenue Needed per Customer:

(total expenses + #of cuslomers + 12)

2013
85

79.1 I

2012
85

77.92

2011
85

55.23

2010
85

54.'10

2009
85

53.00

3.0

1

tna

2013

0.0c
1

562.7a
112.55

1

562.75
0.00

168.83
225.10
337

0.0c
1.125.51

I 71

0.00
0.00

112.55
0.00

9.954.44

38.467.76
80.764 7C

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

55.200.0c

-25,564.70

2012

32 .8

0.00
2,731.82

546.36
109 27

1

546.36
0.00

163.9'l
218.55
327.82

0.00
1

16.712.50
000
0.00

109 27
0.00

9.954.44
10.000.00
38.415.31

79,480.30

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

55.200.00

-24,280.30

.00

2011

31

000
2,652.25

530 45
106.09

1

530 45
0.00

159.14
212.18
318.27

0.00

0.00

16.712.50
0.00
0.00

106.09
250.000.00

0.00
0.00

268.409.94
306.337.12

0.00
000
0.00
0.00

0.00

305.200.00

-1j37.11

2010

0.00
2,575.00

5
103.00

1.5,
515.00

0.00
154.50
206.00
309.00

0.00
36.8:

5.00
0.00

1 2.
0.00
000

103.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

18.360.50

183.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

200.00
0.00

55.200.00

17.00

, 6nn nn

.00

35,750.00

2009

0.00

500.00
100.00

1

0.00

.00
0.00

1

0.00

0.00
18.3't2.5(

54.062.50

55

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.0(

55,200.00

1 ,1 37.50

ExÞenses:

Salaries and Benefits

and Maintenance
Power
Fees

Transportation

and Parts

Miscellaneous

Additional New
Total

and Professional
Amortization

lnsurance
Contribution to CIP

Other Reserves

New
Additional New to CIP From CIP J
Debt Service

and Admin

Revenues
Reserves

Fees and Services

or Other
Other Etc.
Grants
SRF Loan

LOSS OR GAIN:

AND DS
OPERATIONS MAINTENANCE ES

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE

EXPENSES 1 Line

RECEIVED

TOTAL REVENUE

LINE

1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11

12

13
14

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

40

41

Date:

Rev 1 1/9/09



2 Drilled Wêll, 6", sleel c€s¡nq DeÞth: 150 80 24000 25 960 00 00 094
Drilled Well, 8", steel câsing Depth: 600 130 0 25 000 000 000
Drilled 12" stæl Depth: 200 0 000 000 000

2 Wellhead Electr¡cal Controls 700 1400 56 00 467 005
Submersible HP 9000 0 7 000 000 00c

3HP 2000 0 7 000 00c 000
2 Submeß¡ble Pump, 5 HP 3500 7000 7 1 000 00 83 33 098

25 HPBo06ter 14000 0 5 00c 000 000
Stat¡on Elætrical Controls s00 0 5 000 000 000

Presure Tank Gallons: 15 0 '10 000 000 000
2 Pressure Tânk Gallons: 80 15 240 10 24 00 200 o02

Plast¡c Gallons: 05 0 10 000 000 000
Sloraqe fank, Redwood Gallonsi IJ 0 40 000 000 000
Storage Tank, Redwood Gallons: 0 40 000 000 000

1 Slorage Tank, Steel Gallons: 200,000 t/ 240000 50 4800 00 400 00 471
Tank, Stæ¡ Gallons: 1.2 0 50 00c 000 000

Gallons: 0 50 000 000 000
Concrele Gallons: 'l 5 0 80 000 000 000

Master Meter, 2' 450 0 10 000 000 000
2 Master Meter, 3" 800 1 600 10 '160 00 IJ JJ 016

4 25æ 0 10 000 000 000
2 Hypochlorinatof w/ Tank & Pumo. Cor )lete 800 1 600 10 160 00 13 33 016
100 Pipe w/ sand l¡near feet for1 20 2000 50 40 00 JJJ 004
0 W sand l¡near feet for2 25 0 50 00c 000 000
0 Pipe w/sand b€ddino, 3" ( 30 0 50 00c 000 000
600 Pipe w/ sand l¡near feet for 35 21000 50 420 0a 35 00 041
7000 ø sand linear feel for6" 50 350000 50 7000 00 686

700 0 20 000 000 000
7 StandDioe 2-1t2 900 6300 20 315 00 26.25 031
E5 MeterWBox&Shutoff rlete 2û 21250 20 I 062 50 88 54 104

Distribution Valve, 2" 150 0 10 000 000 000
4 D¡stributim Valve, 3' 250 1 000 10 100 00 833 01c
4 Distribut¡on Valve, 4" 600 2400 20 120 00 10.00 o12
I Disbibut¡m Valv€ 850 7650 20 382 5C 31 88 038
6 Vacaum Rel¡ef Valve, 375 2250 20 112 5A 938 011

OTHER ITEM 0 1 000 000 000
OTHER ITEM 0 1 000 000 000
OTHER ITEM 0 1 000 000 000

SUBTOTAL Existino CIP Costs s68q 6q0 0r $1,392 71 s16 38

Costs
1 lron removal 350000 350000 45 7777.78 648 15 763
1 New well & controls, complele 65300 65300 30 2176 67 181 39 213

OTHER ITEM 0 00c 000 000
OÏHER ITEM 0 000 000 000
OTHER ITEN,4 0 000 000 000
OTHER ITEM 0 000 0.00 000
OTHER ITEM 0 000 000 000
OTHER ITEI\4 0 000 000 000

AL New s82q 5¿

.-âct clNew Pr $'t,104.990 0( s26 666 q¿ 2.22225 s26 14

om0anv

SIMPL|FTED CAP|TAL TMPROVEMENT PLAN (Ctp)

Syslem Name:

Date:
System lD No :

Seruice Connections:
1 000002
85

UNIT INSTALLED

COST

AVG

LIFE,

YEARS
ANNUAL

RESERVE

MONTHLY

RESERVE

MONTHLY
RESERVE

PER

CUSTOMERQTY COMPONENT

Report Prepared by (Title): Date:
NOTE: all mater¡als and

in YELLOW shaded cells

NOTES

Rev I l/9/09













































































December 11. 20L5
North Dakota State Water Commission'

APPENDIX ''E''

900 EAST BOULEVARD AVENUE, DEPT 77O. B|SM,ÀRCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58505-0850
701-328-275O . TÍY 36ó-6888 . FAX 701-328-3ó96 . INTERNET: htto://swc-nd,qov

MEMORANDUM

TO: Governor Jack Dalrymple
l¡Iembers of the State Water Commission

FROM: 6hodd Sando, P.E., Chief Engineer - Secretary
SUBJECT: SWPP Project Update
DATE: November 24,2015

Oliver, Mercer, North Dunn (OMND) Regional Service Area

Center SA Rural Distribution System 7-98 & 7-9F:
The State Water Commission (SWC) awarded Contract 7 -9F to Eatherly Constructors, Inc. at its
October 7,2013 meeting. This contract initially consisted of 250 miles of 8" -I/2" PYC pipe
serving 341 rwal water customers. The contractor mobilized to the site during the week of
April 27,2015, to begin construction for the 2015 construction season, and as of end of October,
has completed installation of approximately 186 miles of pipeline and 331 users. The contractor
has tumed over 332 users for service as of the date of this memo. Eleven change orders have
been signed by all parties to date, which added 53 additional users and 31 more miles of pipeline
to the contract. The substantial completion date including modifications through Change Order
No. 11 is August 1I,2076.

Contract 7-98 is the west Center SA rural distribution system. This contract includes fumishing
and installing approximately 267 miles of 6"-1 % " ASTM D224I gasketed joint pipe; 251
services; road crossings; connections to existing pipelines and other related appurtenances. The
SWC awarded this contract to Swanberg Construction, Valley City, North Dakota atits}.4ay 29,
2014 meeting. For the 2015 construction season, the contractor mobilized to the site on April 8,
2015 and has completed installation of approximately 187 miles of pipeline and 161 users. The
contractor has turned over 119 users as of the date of this memo. The 54 users within the
intermediate completion area were tumed over to SWA on August 13,2015. The contractor has
requested a27-day extension to the intermediate and substantial completion date to account for
rain days and delays caused by extended load restrictions. Their request is under review. The
contractor has also requested that 4l users be removed from the substantial completion date
because of delays caused by easement acquisitions. Swanberg Construction is the Contractor on
Contract 7-9G, Bid Schedule I and they were allowed to delay the start of construction of
Contract 7-9G, Bid Schedule 1. ContractT-9G, Bid Schedule I has an intermediate completion
date of November 1,2015 for installation of 37 miles of pipeline and 32 users. Contract 7-9G,
Bid Schedule I's intermediate completion will be removed, and that many users will be added to
Contract 7-98's substantial completion date. To date, eight change orders have been signed by
all parties, which added 49 users and 23 miles of pipeline. The substantial completion date,
including modifications through Change OrderNo. 8, is July 21,2016.

JACK DALRYMPLE, GOVERNOR
CHAIRMAN

TODD SANDO, P.E.
CHIEF ENGINEER AND SECRETÂRY



SWPP Project Update
Page 2

November 24,2015

Contract 7-9G Halliday and I)unn Center Service Area:
This contract includes furnishing and installing approximately 330 miles of 6"-1 % " ASTM
D2241 gasketed joint pipe; 395 services; road crossings; connections to existing pipelines and
other related appurtenances. The project is located in Mercer and Dunn Counties of North
Dakota.

The contract has two Bid Schedules. The SV/C awarded Bid Schedule I to Swanberg
Construction Inc., and Bid Schedule 2 to Northern Improvement Company at its March Il,2015
meeting.

Bid Schedule I consists of furnishing and installing approximately 170 miles of 6" - I Y2 "
ASTM D2241 PVC gasketed joint pipe and 171 services. The area is east of Halliday. Bid
Schedule t has an Intermediate Completion Date of November 1,2015 for a portion identihed as

"Intermediate Completion Area" on the drawings. This area includes approximately 37 miles of
pipe and 32 services. The substantial completion date for Bid Schedule 1 is August I,2016.

Bid Schedule 2 consists of furnishing and installing approximately 160 miles of 6" - I y2 "
ASTM D224I PVC gasketed joint pipe and 224 services. The area is west of Halliday. The
substantial completion date for Bid Schedule 2 is September 15,2016.

The preconstruction conference for Bid Schedule 2 was held on June 17, 2015, and the
contractor started construction on June 29,2075. The contractor has completed installation of
approximately 73 miles of pipeline and 130 users. To date, 8 change orders have been signed by
all parties, which added 18 miles of pipeline and 31 additional users. The substantial completion
date including modifications through Change Order No. 8 is November 28,2016.

Contract 2-8812-8ß Dunn Center SA Main Transmission Line (MTL):
Contract 2-8E is the MTL from the OMND WTP to a combination reservoir and booster station
north of Halliday (Dunn Center booster station). This contract was substantially complete on
December 4,2014.

Contract 2-8F is the MTL west of Halliday to west of Killdeer. This contract involves
furnishing and installing approximately 40 miles of 16"-6" PVC pipe, connections to existing
pipelines, 2 prefabricated steel meter vaults, road crossings and related appurtenances. This
contract has two intermediate completion dates. The first intermediate completion date was
August 15, 2014 for Bid Schedule I, which is from north of Halliday to the Dunn Center
Elevated tank. The second intermediate completion date was November 15, 2014 for Bid
Schedule 2A which will provide connections to the Cities of Dunn Center and Killdeer. The Bid
Schedule 2B andthe entire project was to be substantially complete on or before August I,2075,
which included 2 prefabricated below grade booster pump stations and will enable the Killdeer
Mountain, Grassy Butte and a portion of the Fairfield service areas to be served from the OMND
WTP.

The Commission awarded Contract 2-8F to Carstensen Contracting, Inc. during itsFebruary 27,
2014 conference call meeting. Pipeline installation is complete. Bid Schedule 1, Bid Schedule



SWPP Project Update
Page 3

November 24,2015

2A and Schedule 28 were turned over for service on March 13, 2075, ApriI 29,2015 and
September 15,2015 respectively. The contractor has requested time extensions for both contract
2-88 and 2-8F. The time extensions were based on weather conditions. Additional
documentation on how weather conditions affected the production was requested.

Contract 5-17 Dunn Center Elevated Reservoir:
This contract includes furnishing and installing a I,000,000 gallon elevated composite reservoir.
The substantial completion date on this contract was August 15,2014. The tank was tumed over
for service on August 73,2075. The contractor signed the latest pafüal pay estimate protesting
the liquidated damages withheld.

Contract 8-3 Killdeer Mountain Elevated Reservoir:
This contract includes furnishing and installing a 250,000-gallon elevated reservoir. This
contract was bid on October 18,2013. The SWC awarded this contract to Maguire lron, Inc. of
Sioux Falls, South Dakota at its December 13, 2013 meeting. The substantial completion date
was October 1,2014. The tank was considered substantially complete on November 23,2014.

OMND Water Treatment Plant (WTP) Phase Ll Expansion:
The SWC awarded Contract 3-1H, OMND WTP Phase II expansion to Northem Plains
Contracting, Inc., and Edling Electric, Inc. at its December 13, 2013 meeting. The
preconstruction conference for Contract 3-1H was held on January 29,2014. The substantial
completion date on this contract was August 1,2014. The contract was substantially complete
on September 24,2014. The completion was delayed because of the coordination involved with
keeping the WTP operational.

Contract 5-154 l"t Zaþ Potable Reservoir:
The 1't Zap potable reservoir was considered substantially complete on October 3I,2011 and has
been used since the OMND 'WTP 

became operational in May of 2012. A leak was observed in
the underdrain discharge in October 2012. Because the tank could not be drained during peak
water use season, the contractor performed a diving inspection in July 2013 and observed some
cracks. The contractor was advised that the leak could be fixed as a warranty repair after the 2"d

Zap resewoir came online. The 2nd Zap resewoir was substantially complete on October 25,
2014. On October 26,2015, arrangements were made to drain the tank, and the contractor was
onsite to begin repairs. The tank floor had settled by approximately 7 inches over a wide area
generally on the south half of the tank. The contractor removed several of the floor panels the
week of November 9,2015 and placed additional gravel fill material in the areas of settlement.
The floor panels were replaced, and a primer coat was applied to the damaged areas. The tank
was rechlorinated on November 14, 2015. The contractor will return in Spring of 2016 to
complete final coating repairs.



SWPP Project Update
Page 4
November 24,2015

Other Contracts

Contract 8-14 New Hradec Reserryoir:
This contract involves furnishing and installing a 296,000 gallon fusion powder coated bolted
steel reservoir. The contract documents were executed on May 16, 2013, and the Notice to
Proceed was issued on June 3, 2073. The substantial completion date on this contract was
September 15,2013. The tank was put into service on February 20,2014. A partial pay estimate
withholding$207,750 was sent to the contractor. The contractor responded that he does not
agree with the liquidated damages that are being assessed and will not sign the partial pay
estimate. A pre-final inspection was conducted the week of September 8, 2014 and again on
December 9,2014, and a punch list of remaining items was forwarded to the contractor. The
contractor has attempted to work on the punch list items, but the work has not been accepted.
We are aware of a lawsuit between the contractor and the tank subcontractor.

Contract 4-5 Finished Water Pumpins Station (FWPS):
This contract consists of the construction of a 60' by 85' reinforced concrete and precast
concrete building and the installation of pumping, piping, mechanical, and electrical and
instrumentation systems. On October 15, 2015 the milestone completion was achieved. The
FWSP was able to serve the SWPP and the Cþ of Dickinson on October 15,2015. The contract
specified August 15,2015 as the milestone completion date. To date, we have granted 2l-day
extension and the contractor is working on providing more documentation for the delays.

The contractor is currently working on the tie-in to the 6 Million-Gallon reservoir, and the
reservoir is expected to be back in service in early December.

Contract 1-24 Supplemental Raw Water Intake:
The first section of the intake pipe was lowered on July 15, 2015. Through August 6,2015 the
tunnel drive had progressed approximately 955 feet. Since then the contractor encountered
multiple issues with the shaft seal and intermediate jacking stations. Because of the issues, the
tunnel has not progressed well. As of August 25,2015 the total tunnel length was 982 feet. The
tunneling operation resumed on October 5, 2015. Through October 31, 2015 tunneling had
proceeded to approximately 1786 feet.

In the early morning of November 1,2015 the contractor's employees heard a loud pop noise
and noticed uncontrolled flow of sand and water entering the pipe from approximately 40-50 feet
from the caisson end of the pipe. The water and sand flowed out from the pipe and into the
caisson shaft, and the employees quickly evacuated the caisson shaft as the water and sand level
began to rise. The contractor sent a letter on November 2,2015 informing the engineer about the
situation and indicated that sand and water had flooded the shaft to a depth of about 15 feet with
the bottom 12 feet being fairly dense sand. The water was initially rising at the rate of 3 feet/day
and at the time of this writing is rising at approximately a foolweek.

The contractor mobilized a drilling crew and drilled 8 holes on November 6, 2015. On
November 9,2015 the contractor injected a cement - sand grout to f,rll the voids. The drill holes
took approximately 60 cubic yards of grout. Since the calculated volume of material in the pipe



SWPP Project Update
Page 5

November 24,2015

and the shaft exceeds the pumped in grout by several times, additional boreholes along the pipe
alignment were suggested to the contractor. The contractor dritled additional 8 boreholes and
pumped additional 50 cubic yards of grout.

A conference call was held with the contractor to discuss the possible options to move forward.
The present location of the microtunnelling machine is beneath about 20' of water and about 67
feet of soil. Some of the options discussed for moving the project forward were horizontal
directional drilling through the caisson shaft, tunneling with a new direction and at a higher
elevation from the existing shaft, and installing a recovery shaft on the shoreline or near it to
intercept the tunnel and then proceed in a new direction with another intake pipe. A meeting with
the Army Corps of Engineers is currently being scheduled to discuss the options, as the project is
located on USACE property.

Contract 3-2 Six 16l MGD \V Treatment Plant at Dickinson:
We have received concuffence from Garrison Diversion Conservancy District to award
Section 1, General Construction to John T. Jones Construction Co., and Section II, Mechanical
Construction to Williams Plumbing and Heating. Because of the bid protest letter received
regarding John T. Jones bid, the Notice of Awards for both contracts were issued on November
23,2015 at the end of the 60 day period after Bid opening allowed by the Contract Documents.

Project Update

Contract 4-lß / 4-2C Generator UDsrades:
The scope of this contract includes relocating the existing 1000 k'W generator at the Dodge pump
station to the Dickinson Finished Water Pump Station and installing a new standby engine
generator at the Dodge pump station. This contract also includes relocating the existing
1,500 k'W generator at the Richardton Pump Station to the intake booster pump station and
installing a new generator at the Richardton Pump Station. Advertising for bids is anticipated
before end of November 2015.

Contract 5-14 and 5-2{2nd Dickinson and 2nd Richardton Reservoir:
Work on the design of the raw water reservoirs has started.

Raw Water Line Capacity Upgrade:
We received the draft alignment memo for the parallel piping from the intake to zap reservoirs
from Bartlett & West/AECOM, and it is currently under review.

TS:SSP:pdW1736-99



APPENDIX ''F''
December II, 20L5

AMENDMENT #5 TO WATER SERVICE CONTRACT 1736-24
BETWEEN THE CITY OF BELFIELD,
SOUTHWEST WATER AUTIIORITY

AND THE STATE WATER COMMISSION

The State of Nortli Dakota, acting through the State Water Comn'rission (Commission), the City
of Belfield (City), and the Southwest Water Authority (Authority) amend Contract 1736-24,
approved by the Commission on May 6,1993, regarding water service for the City,

Replace SECTION VI, PARAGRAPH 3 with:

C. I)oilll ol Dclivclv and Pressurc.

1. Main Water Connection. The Main Water Connection for the City is at a point located at the
north side of 6th Ave NE (Highway l0) in easement at the ditch and the alley of Block 6
O'Connor Addition.

be metered, and City will pay the Municipal and Domestic water rates for such emergency
connection as set forth in this Agreement. The Commission and Authority do not provide any
guaranties or assurances relating to water capacity or pressure at the emergency connection, and

all provisions of this Agreement lirniting liability of the Commission or Authority remain in full
force and effect legarding this emergerlcy connection. Each use of this connection requires prior
approval by Authority.

The Parlies executed this Amendment on the date(s) specified below

2.

the intersection of Ave

ND STATE \ryATER COMMISSION
By:

. The City wili furnish an emergency connection at a point located at
E, and the alley of Block 2 O'Connor Addition. The connection must

Todd Sando, Chief Engineer and Secretary Lany Chairman

Date tz/t; /¡<1 oareút- /f
CITY OF BELFIELD CITY OF'BELFIEI-D

SOUTHWEST WATER AUTHORITY
By:

By:

Natalie Muruato, City Auditor

/TJ[-R--+n--

By

Leo Schneider, Mayor, City Council

,/)

-{./_r24.

Date /ú - fl -ll' h lt+/tc-Date



1

2

APPENDIX ''G''
December LI, 2015

SOUTH\ilEST PIPELINE PROJECT
CONTRACT FOR TRANSFER OF SERVICE AREA

I. PARTIES

This Agreement is between the Southwest Water Authority (the "Authority"), the North Dakota
State Water Commission (the "Commission"), and the City of Killdeer (the "City").

II. INTRODUCTION

The Commission is developing a water pipeline, water supply, and water distribution
project known as the Southwest Pipeline Project (the "Project").

The Authority, created under North Dakota Century Code $ 6I-24.5, provides operation,

maintenance, and management of the Project.

In 1995, the Commission entered into an agreement with the Authority assigning to the

Authority the completed portions of the Project for operation, maintenance, and

management (the " 1995 Agreement").

Under North Dakota Century Code $ 61-24.5-09, the Authority may enter into contracts

for aiding and promoting the construction, maintenance, and operation of the Project and

to promote the establishment, construction, development, or operation of the Project.

The Project provides water service to certain property identified on the map attached

hereto as Appendix A. The "service Area" consists of all lands lying outside the "Rural
Water Boundary" depicted on Appendix A.

Pursuant to N.D.C.C. $ 6-09.4-22, the Authority claims the exclusive right to provide
water service to the Service Area. The City has the exclusive right to serve the lands

within the Rural'Water Boundary.

The City has experienced significant growth in recent years. As the City continues to
grow, the City desires to provide water service to customers and areas within the

Authority's Service Area.

III. AGREEMENT

The Authority and the City are in agreement with the following terms and provisions regarding

the Transfer Area:

l. Compensation:

A. Paid to the Authority

J

4

6.

7

8



a. For each Project customer within the Service Area who will be disconnected from
the Project and served directly by the City, the City shall pay to the Authority the

projected difference in revenue the Authority would receive over l0 years, with
the future years' projected revenue indexed aÍ 4o/o. The projected revenue is the
difference between the revenue the Authority would receive if the Project
provides water directly to the customer and the revenue if the Project sells water
in bulk to the City. The current projected difference in revenue is 52,224.47 per
customer. The Authority shall adjust the projected difference in revenue for all
existing direct customers annually based on the previous year's average usage for
customers of the Project and based on the prevailing water rate at the time
customers are disconnected from the Project, with future years' projected revenue

indexed at4Yo. Payment is due to the Authority within 6 months of the date upon
which the customer is first served by the City.

b. For future customers who tie in to City water infrastructure within the Service
Area for which the Authority has capacity to serve, the City shall pay to the
Authority the projected difference in revenue the Authority would receive over 5

years, with the future years' projected revenue indexed at 4%o. The projected
revenue is the difference between the revenue the Authority would receive if the

Project provides water directly to the customer and the revenue if the Project sells

water in bulk to the City. The current projected difference in revenue is

$1,003,53 per customer. The Authority shall adjust the projected difference in
revenue annually based on the previous year's average usage for customers of the

Project and based on the prevailing water rate at the time customets are served by
the City, with future projected revenue indexed at 4Yo. Payment is due to the
Authority within 6 months of the date upon which the customer is first served by
the City.

The capacity of the Authority to serve the future customers shall be determined by
agreement of the City and the Authority, on a case-by-case basis, at the time the
City annexes or makes water service available to any portion of the Service Area.
In order to have capacity to serve any disputed area, the Authority must have
water infrastructure within or in close proximity to the disputed area and must be

capable of providing water service to the disputed area within a reasonable time
after a request for service occurs.

c. In addition to the compensation described above, the City will reimburse the
Authority for all costs incurred by the Authority as a result of transferring service
from the Authority to the City, including construction costs for relocation or
abandonment of the Project pipeline, facilities, or appurtenances (collectively,
"Project works") and engineering and legal fees.

B. Paid to the Commission

a. For each Project customer within the Service Area who were disconnected from
the Project and are now served directly by the City, the City shall pay to the

2



Commission the difference in capital repayment rate between the rural customers

and contract rate customers for a period of 5 years. The capital repayment rate for
rural customers is included in the monthly minimum. For a contract customer like
the City, the current capital repayment rate is based on actual usage. The

Commission and the Authority set the capital repayment rate. The City shall pay

to the Commission $1,780.56 per customer within 6 months of execution of this

Agreement. To date, 0 customers have been disconnected from the Project and are

now served by the City,

b. For each Project customer within the Service Area who will be disconnected from

the Project and served directly by the City, the City shall pay to the Commission

the difference in capital repayment rate between the rural customers and contract

rate customers for a period of 5 years. The capital repayment rate that will be used

for determining the compensation will be prevailing rate at the time the customers

are disconnected from the Project. Payment is due to the Commission within 6

months of the date upon which the City first serves the customer.

2. Procedure:

For all instances in which the City intends on providing service to any of the

Authority's current customers in the Transfer Area:

i. The City shall notify all Project customers who will be transferred to City
water service in writing at least 14 days prior to the date of transfer of
service.

ii. The City must provide a Notice of Transfer of Service, via certified mail,

to the Authority at least 14 days prior to the date of transfer of service.

The Notice of Transfer of Service must describe the Project's customer

whom the City intends on serving and the date of transfer of service to the

City. The transfer of service must take place on the date of transfer of
service as provided in the Notice of Transfer of Service received by the

Authority.

iv. From the date of transfer of service forward, the City shall be responsible

to provide water service to the customer.

3. Construction requirements:

a. Upon written permission of the Authority and the Commission, the City may use

abandoned Project works.

b. Should removing abandoned Project works be necessary, the City shall use due

caution in removing abandoned Project works, namely valves, curb stops, and

meter pits, and shall return said works to the Authority.

J

a.



c. In accordance with N.D.C.C. 5 6t-24.3-20, crossing permits are required should

the City be required to cross any of the Project's water lines'

d. The City shall adequately protect the Project works, and the City shall cover

Project works suffrciently to prevent them from freezing.

e, All easements in favor of the Authority or the Commission shall remain in full
force and effect (even for those easements for abandoned Project works) until the

Authority or the Commission, as applicable, explicitly vacates any such easement

in writing.

4. General Provisions:

a. Liability. The City will indemnify and hold harmless the Authority and the

Commission against all claims, demands, or causes of action brought as a result of
the Authority or the Commission waiving its right to provide water service or the

result of entering into this Agreement. The Authority will indemnify and hold
harmless the City from all claims arising from or relating to this Agreement
caused by a negligent act or omission of the Authority and resulting in bodily
injury, sickness, disease, or death, or damage to tangible property. A party's total
liability for claims based on its negligence shall not exceed the percentage share

that the party's negligence bears to the total negligence of all entities.

b. Term. This Agreement shall remain in effect for 40 years after the date of
execution of this Agreement.

c. Notice. All notices required under this Agreement must be given in person, by

mail at the address shown on the signature page of this Agreement, by electronic

mail, or by facsimile. Notice provided under this provision does not meet the

notice requirements for monetary clairns against the Cornmission found at

N.D.C.C ç 32-12.2-04.

d. Severabiliq'. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be

interpreted as effective and valid under applicable law. The determination by any

court of cotnpetent jurisdiction that any provision of this Agreement is
unenforceable shall not invalidate this Agreement, and the decision of such court
shall limit to the extent possible the provisions of this Agreement that are deemed

unenforceable. To the extent such determination has a material impact upon the

economic expectations of the parties, the parties agree to make applopriate
modifications to this Agreement to take such impact into account.

e. Merger. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties.

There are no understandings, agreements, or representations, oral or written, not
specified within this Agreement. This Agreement may not be modified,

4



supplemented, or amended in any manner except by written agreement signed by
each party to this Agreement.

f. Construction. Section headings contained in this Agreement are for convenient
reference only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this
Agreement. The language used in the Agreement will be deemed the language

chosen by the parties to express their mutual intent, and no rule of strict
construction will be applied against any person.

g. Remedy. The use of any remedy specified herein to enforce this Agreement is not
exclusive and does not prohibit or limit the application of any other remedy
available by law.

h. Attorney Fees. In the event a lawsuit is initiated by the Authority or the
Commission to obtain performance due under this Agreement and the Authority
or the Commission is the prevailing party, the City shall pay the Authority's or
the Commission's reasonable attomey fees and costs in connection with the

lawsuit.

Assignment. The City may not assign, transfer, or delegate any right or duty
without the express written consent of the Commission and the Authority.

j, Venue and Jurisdiction. This Agreement is governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the state of North Dakota. Any action to enforce this
Agreement must be brought in the District Court of Burleigh County, North
Dakota. However, this paragraph shall not restrict the Authority from bringing
any claim involving a federal question in federal court.

STATE WATER COMMISSION
900 East Boulevard Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58505
By:

--\JJ g
Todd Sando, Chief Engineer and Secretary

Date tz-fsl,r-

SOUTHWEST \ilATER AUTHORITY
4665 2nd Sffeet SV/
Dickinson, ND 58601 -7231
By

.1ry

Date L) _f

5



CITY OF'KILLDEER
PO Box 270
Killdeer, ND 5 8640 -027 0

By:

Charles Muscha
President, Board of City Commissioners

Date ,// -ã-/¿-

CITY OF KILLDEER

By:

Dawn
City Aclnr

Date

6



APPENDIX ''H''
December tI, 20L5

North Dakota State Water Commission
900 EAST BOULEVARD AVENUE, DEPT 77O. BlSlr{ÂRCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58505-0850

701-328-275O . TfY ROO-?66-6888 . FAX 70l-328-3696 . INTERNET: httn: n¡l anw

MEMORANDUM

TO: Governor Jack Dalrymple
Members of the State Water Commission

FROM: adlr) o¿¿ Sando, P.E., Chief Engineer- Secretary
SUBJECT: NAWS - Project Update
DATE: November 24,2015

Supplemental EIS
Reclamation issued the Record of Decision for the Final Supplemental Environmental Impact
Statement (FSEIS) for the Northwest Area Water Supply on August 21,2015. Reclamation
received seven comment letters on the FSEIS, which along with point-by-point responses were
included as an appendix to the Record of Decision. The Preferred Alternative includes a supply

from the Missouri River (Lake Sakakawea) with an intake at Snake Creek Pumping Station along
with a conventional treatment option for the Biota Water Treatment Plant near Max. This level
of treatment includes flrve treatment processes versus two from the draft SEIS and the initial
Environmental Assessment. Although all biota treatment options were considered sufficient by
Reclamation, the conventional treatment option was chosen to address drinking water issues

raised by the EPA.

Manitoba & Missouri Lawsuit
Upon completion of the SEIS and issuance of the Record of Decision, the Court will be notified
of the completion of the NEPA process, and a briefing schedule will likely be requested at that
time. Our legal counsel has been discussing the frling schedule with the litigation attorneys for
the Department of Justice and the Department of the Interior.

A joint status update was provided to the Federal Court on June 22,2075 stating a Record of
Decision was anticipated shortly. In the previous update in March, we provided notice to the
Court that there will likely be some work performed at the High Service Pump Station to ensure

and enhance the abilþ of the facility to meet its intended purpose. The court had previously
been notified of maintenance activþ necessary at the Minot Water Treatment Plant to ensure its

continued operation focused primarily on the lime storage, handling, and softening facilities.
Preliminary design work is nearing completion.

NA\ilS Hieh Service Pumn Station
A pre-construction conference for Contract 4-2A-l was held September 2,2015. This contract

will include furnishing and installing aI25 hp 'Jockey' pump to compliment the existing 350 hp
pumps and maintenance work in the pump station.

TSS:TJF 1237-04

JACK DALRYMPLE, GOVERNOR
CHAIRI'iAN

TODD SANDO, P.E.
CHIEF ENGINEER AND SECRETARY



APPENDIX ''I''
December LL, 20L5

North Dakota State Water Commission
9OO EAST BOULEVARD AVENUE, DEPT 770 . NORTH DAKOTA 58505.0E50BISMARCK,

-328-3696 htto://swc. nd-sov701-324- 2750 . TfY 800-366-6888 . FÐ< 701

MEMORANDUM

TO: Governor Jack Dalrymple
_fi4embers of the State Water Commission

FROM: 6*fodd Sando, P.E., Chief Engineer-Secretary
SUBJECT: Mouse River Enhanced Flood control project status Report
DATE: November 24,2015

Design of Urban Components
Phase I design is making good progress. There were some complications coordinating with the
replacement of the Broadway viaduct, but those have been resolved. Phase I is a flood wall, and
with it in place local drainage from the north would be blocked. The full plan includes a pump
station to deal with this, but it was not included in the phase. The Souris River Joint Boàrd iì
requesting funding to add design of this feature to Phase I. This will be discussed in a separate
memo. There are no existing federal works in the Phase I zoîe, so this work will require ttì +OS
permits.

Phase II and III design work is proceeding concurrently with work on the Environmental Impact
Statement, all in close coordination with the Corps of Engineers. As expected, this is u.o*p1""
process. For some discharges and conditions, downstream impacts have been identified, and
means to address them are under way. Due to the difficulty in predicting what this work would
entail, costs are being carefully monitored in case additional funding is neiessary.

The target for beginning construction is still 2017, however, the uncertainties in the
environmental and permitting process will make this challenging.

Rural
The Souris River Joint Board has proposed a STARR (Structure Acquisition, Relocation or Ring
Dike) program to help rural residents affected by flooding. This program is the focus of a Silvei
Jackets project to collect location, elevation, and other basic data on properties which may be
involved' The St. Paul District Corps of Engineers had survey crews in the area last surnmer,
and their surveys are complete. The Joint Board is awaiting their report. This program may be
effective in addressing some of the impacts mentioned above. Other 1¡1"ui,rr". (incluáing
structural) may be required. This would require the Joint Board to revisit their-proposeã
development plan, not necessarily to change its sequence but to add detail in addressìng rural
elements.

Plan of Study Review Committee
The IJC Plan of Study has not yet received any action at the level of the federal governments. In
the mean time, the International Souris River Board has been actively investigating, to the extent
it can, wh{ can be done to move forward. At the same time, the memb..r of the Board,
particularþ North Dakota and Saskatchewan, have been moving forward with necessary work.
In North Dakota studies in hydrology ald hydraulics of the basin, mostly related to the-Mouse

JACK DALRYMPLE, GOVERNOR
CHAIRMAN

TODD SANDO, P.E.
CHIEF ENGINEER AND SECRETARY



Mouse River Enhanced Flood Control Project Status Report Memo
Page2
November 24,2075

River Enhanced Flood Protection Project, have been completed. In Saskatchewan the work has
been based on development of reservoir regulation manuals, which includes studies on
hydrology of the reservoirs and extreme event hydrology.

Much of this work fills requirements of the Plan of Study. What has been missing so far is a
group representing the ISRB which can accept, reject, or propose modifications to this work for
use in the process. The ISRB has created a committee to address this need. It is directed to
review the Plan of Study to identif,i which tasks are already completed and which remain
needed; inventory the completed works; and accept reject, or recoÍtmend modification to them.

This committee will meet by conference call in December, and in person in January

TSS:JTF:pdWl974



APPENDIX ''J''
December Ll, 20L5

North Dakota State Water Commission
900 EAST BOULEVARD AVENUE, DEPT 770. B|SMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58505_0850

701-32 . TTY 800-36ó-6888 . FÐ<7O1 . INTERNET: htto://swc.nd,eov

MEMO ANDUM

TO: Governor Jack Dalrymple
Members of the State Water Commission

FROM: KJho¿¿ Sando, P.E., Chief Engineer/Secretary
SUBJECT: Devils Lake - Outlets and Hydrologic Update
DATE: November 23,2015

Hydrologic Update

The current Devils Lake water surface elevation is at 1450.1 ft-msl. The lake is 1.5 feet lower than it
was last year at this time. The total volume of the lake is 3.39 million ac-ft. and total area is 164,000
acres. Annual inflow will be estimated at the time of the meeting for 2015.

Outlets

The west end outlet was started on April 23'd' and, the east end outlet was started on May l4th. Both
operated until November 9'h when the pumps were shut off for the season. Both Outlets were
shutdown from May 77th to }y'ray 261h due to high stream flows in the Sheyenne River. The east end
discharges were reduced September thru November because of water quality constraints. Below is a
summary of monthly and total volume pumped from the outlets for 2015.

The total volume of 777,234 acre-feet corresponds to 12 inches of depth off the lake at its current
elevation

Winter maintenance and repairs are ongoing at the outlets. The west end standpipes have performed
well and show no damage after the second season since being repaired. Some riprap is being added to
the open canal at areas of erosion. East end work is continuing to repair damage to the rock fìlter
structure and also the sheeþiling at the intake structure. One screen was damaged from the wind
when wave action caused a tree to puncture a small hole; the screen has been removed and is being
repaired to its original design.

IK:ph/416

JACK DALRYMPLE, GOVERNOR
CHAIRA4AN

TODD SANDO, P.E.
CHIEF ENGINEER AND SECRETARY

Month in20l5 Volume -West End Volume - East End Volume - Combined
Acre-Feet Acre-Feet Acre-Feet

April 3.559 0 3,559
Mav 9,268 2,233 11,500
June 9,775 13,388 23,163
July 12.594 27,092 33,696

August 13,877 78,067 31,943
September 75,239 18.076 33.315
October 15,216 72,427 27,643

November 4,038 2,387 6,425
Totals 83,56s 87,670 171,234



APPENDIX ''K''
December LI, 2015

North Dakota State Water Commission
9OO EAST BOULEVARD AVENUE, DEPT 77O. BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58505-0850

701-328-2750. TTY 800-366-6888 . FAX 701-328-3696 . INTERNET: http://swc.nd.qov

MEMORANDUM

TO: Governor Jack Dalrymple

$embers of the State Water Commission
FROM: ffiodd Sando, P.E., Chief Engineer/Secretary
SUBJECT: Missouri River Update
DATE: November 20,2015

SystemlReservoir Status

System volume on November 20 in the six mainstem reservoirs was 57.4 million acre-feet
(MAF), 1.3 MAF above the base of flood control. This is 3.0 MAF above the average system
volume for the end of November, and 6.3 MAF more than last year.

On November 20, Lake Sakakawea was at an elevation of 1840.8 feet msl, 3.3 feet above the
base of flood control. This is 0.6 feet lower than a year ago and 5.7 feet above its average end of
November elevation. The minimum end of November elevation was 1808.9 feet msl in 2006 and
the maximum end of November elevation was 1846.7 feet msl in 1972.

On November 20, the elevation of Lake Oahe was 1609.0 feet msl, 1.5 feet above the base of
flood control. This is 0.8 feet higher than last year and 10.1 feet higher than the aveÍage end of
November elevation. The minimum end of November elevation was 1573.2 feet msl in2006,
and the maximum end of November elevation was 1612.4 feet msl in1.997.

On November 20, the elevation of Fort Peck was 2234.7 feet msl, 0.7 feet above the base of
flood control. This is 1.7 feet higher than a year ago atd 4.4 feet higher than the average end of
November elevation. The minimum end of November elevation was 2799.9 feet msl in 2004,
and the maximum end ofNovember elevation was2246.3 feet msl in 1978.

Releases from Garrison Dam are currently about 12,500 cfs. During freeze-in, it is normal for the
river stage to increase, and releases may be decreased during this period to reduce the risk of ice
induced flooding. December releases from Garrison Dam are forecasted to be 15,000 cfs, and
then 17,000 cfs in January, followed by 18,000 cfs in February. The winter release rate from
Gavins Point Dam will be at least 17,000 cfs.

El Nino Winter Outlook

According to the National Weather Service, this year's El Nino is among the strongest on record.
It is predicted that the general trend this winter will include above-normal temperatures in much
of the Missouri River Basin region, especially across the northern part of the basin, and reduced

snowpack in the northern Rockies and plains.

JACK DALRYMPLE, GOVERNOR
CHAIRIIÄN

TODD SANDO, P.E.
CHIEF ENGINEER AND SECRETARY



Missouri River Update Memo
Page2
November 20,20Ls

AnnualOperating Plan

The fall draft Annual Operating Plan public meeting in Bismarck was held at the Civic Center on
October 28. The State Engineer provided comments, which are attached to this memo. The
public comment period closed on November 20.

Missouri River Recovery Implementation Committee (MRRIC)

In Section 5018 of the 2007 'Water 
Resources Development Act (WRDA) Congress authorized

the Missouri River Recovery Implementation Committee (MRRIC). The Committee is to make
recommendations and provide guidance on activities resulting from the Missouri River Recovery
Program (MRRP). The Committee was established in 2008. MRRIC has nearly 70 members
representing local, state, tribal, and federal interests throughout the Missouri River Basin.

The Corps is currently engaged in the process of preparing the Missouri River Recovery
Management Plan and Environmental Impact Statement (MRRMP and EIS). This process
involves the development of a raîge of alternatives for the purposes of assisting the recovery of
species on the Missouri River protected under the Endangered Species Act, specifically the
threatened piping plover and endangered least tern and pallid sturgeon. One of the goals of the
MRRMP and EIS is to incorporate Adaptive Management into the Corps' Missouri River
Recovery Program. The Corps is developing the MRRMP and EIS in collaboration with the U.S
Fish and Wildlife Service and the MRzuC.

The MRRIC met in Rapid City, SD on November 17 to 19, where the Corps discussed the six
alternatives to be evaluated in the draft EIS. Four of the six proposed alternatives include actions
outside the constraints of the curent Master Manual. Actions outside the Master Manual include
fall or spring pulses for the creation of emergent sandbar habitat,low nesting season flows, and a
couple variations of the pallid sturgeon spawning cue pulse. The draft EIS is scheduled to be
released for public review in Decembet 2016.

LCN1392



North Dakota State Water Commis sron
9OO EAST BOULEVARD AVENUE, DEPT 77O. BISIÂARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58505-0850

7O1-328-275O . TTY 66-6888 . FAX 701-328-3696 . INTERNET:

Missouri River AOP Meeting

Craig Odenbach, Director, Water Development Division
North Dakota State Water Commission

October 28,2015, 6pm
Bismarck Event Center

Good evening, my name is Craig Odenbach. I am the Director of Water

Development for the State Water Commission. On behalf of the State Water

Commission, welcome to North Dakota.

The operating plan does not recognize the current flood stage at Bismarck.

Open water and ice jam induced flooding are concerns on the Missouri River. Although

ice-induced flooding can occur anywhere along the Missouri River in North Dakota,

there is heightened concern in the Bismarck-Mandan area. One location of particular

concern is the confluence of the Heart and Missouri Rivers. Since the 2011 flood,

sediment has accumulated just downstream of the mouth of the Heart River reducing

conveyance and increasing the risk of ice-induced flooding. The AOP specifies that

releases will be temporarily reduced to prevent ice-induced flooding during freeze-in

followed by a gradual increase as conditions permit. The flood stage at the Missouri

River at Bismarck stream gage station is 14.5 feet. ln both the AOP and Master

Manual, the Corps has indícated that they plan on preventing the exceedance of a stage

of 13 feet. The Master Manual, however, was based on the flood stage at the Bismarck

gage at 16 feet. Because the flood stage has been lowered 1 .5 feet since the last

update of the Master Manual, I recommend the operating plan be based on preventing

the exceedence of a stage of 1 1 .5 feet, rather than 13 feet. I also recommend

JACK DALRYMPLE, GOVERNOR
CHAIRÀ{AN

TODD SANDO, P.E.
CHIEF ENGINEER AND SECRETARY



continued communication with other federal, state, and local entities during periods of

freeze-in and ice-out to ensure awareness of rapidly changing conditions.

The AOP mentions the efforts of the Corps, US Fish and Wildlife Service, and

MRRIC in the development of a new recovery plan that would incorporate adaptive

management for the recovery of the listed species. At the last MRRIC meeting, the

committee was informed that adaptive management could leave the Master Manual

open to future changes at any time. Our understanding has always been that the new

recovery plan would meet the criteria of the current Master Manual. The Corps has

authority to capture and store flood waters that are refeased according to the guidance

of the Master Manual. The river's natural flows that are not stored for later use,

continue to flow through the reservoirs for beneficial use and control by the States and

Tribes in the basin. The Corps does not have new authority to capture and regulate

more of the States' and Tribes' water than is currently within the Master Manual. Let me

be clear in saying that I oppose a recovery plan that leaves the Master Manual open to

changes at any time, indefinitely.

The AOP refers to the Corps' collaboration with other federal, state, and local

agencies when monitoring basin conditions, in particular plains snowpack. The AOP

also states that the proposed Missouri River basin monitoring network was authorized

by WRRDA2014; however, funding was not provided, and progress has been limited.

This is discouraging because basin conditions drive operation of the dams, and better

monitoring would improve forecasts. Given the current funding status, I still urge the

Corps to continue improving the basin monitoring program to the extent possible.



Finally, it has come to my attention that the term "surplus runoff is in the

operating plan. A search of previous AOP's reveals that this term was first added in the

2009-2010 AOP, which coincides with "surplus water" becoming an issue. ln the past,

surplus water was not considered an AOP issue; however, from use of this term it

appears the Corps is making it an AOP issue. lt is not clear what "surplus runoff'

means. lf it is being used to imply that all runoff is stored and would be subject to

storage contracts, this is a huge overreach. The use of the term "surplus runoffl' must be

removed from the operating plan.

I remind the Corps that the State of North Dakota is adamantly opposed to any

effort by the Corps to claim control and storage of all water that flows through the

reservoir boundaries. The authorizing legislation for the Flood ControlAct of 1944

provided guidance that the use and control of water would remain under State control.

While this State does recognize operations of the reservoirs as a federal function, the

operations are not the capture of all water. There will be no federal charge or

interference with our use of water that rightfully belongs to the people of our state. The

basin states and tribes have a clear right to the use of the natural flow of the Missouri

River without obligation to the federal government.

LCN1392


	3046_001
	3046_109
	3046_198
	3046_281



